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Land Information Memorandum

For property located at
85 Alan Livingston Drive Cambridge 3434

LIM reference: LIM/0519/25
Application date: 18 June 2025

Applicant details

Applicant Derek James Watt
Client
Postal address 85 Alan Livingston Drive Cambridge 3434

The cadastral information overlaid within this report is for indicative use only and is not intended for
definitive legal, location, or formal reference purposes. Site specific investigations and verification
should always be undertaken.

This LIM contains two parts:

e Part 1 contains information required to be provided pursuant to Section 44A of the Local
Government Official Information and Meeting Act 1987.

e Part 2 contains Discretionary information that the Council considers may be of interest to any
prospective purchaser of a site.

For information/notes:

This LIM contains mapping, cadastral, data, and other information about the site that has been drawn from
various sources. Because of the nature of this information, its accuracy, precision, and completeness, will vary.
The recipient of this LIM is advised to undertake further investigations and seek expert advice in terms of the
applicability and accuracy of the information as it relates to the site.

Where information is sourced from the Waikato Regional Hazards Portal or from the Regional Council’s Land Use
Information Register of Potentially Contaminated Sites, the recipient of this LIM should be aware that these
sources of information are subject to Terms of Use which in turn reference limitations of accuracy, disclaimers,
and warnings in relation to this information.
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Aerial Photography

High-resolution imagery for Cambridge, Hautapu, Kakepuku, Karapiro, Kihikihi, Mystery
Creek, Ohaupo, Te Awamutu, Te Miro, Tokanui flown 17 February 2021;

Puahue, Wharepapa South flown 14 February 2021;

Kaniwhaniwha, Ngahinapouri, Pirongia, Te Pahu flown 31 January 2021.
Medium-resolution imagery for other rural areas and settlements flown March 2022 and for

Thursday 26 June 2025

Disclaimer
Because of the nature of the data, accuracy varies and the data

and some selected urban settlements flown March 2023. should be regarded as indicative only in relation to the site
Aerial photography has an accuracy of +/-0.1m in high-resolution imagery and +/-0.5m in subject to this LIM. Before relying on this information, further
medium-resolution imagery. research and a site investigation should always be undertaken.
Position of property boundaries is INDICATIVE only and must not be used for legal

purposes.

Imagery sourced from LandPro Ltd. and NZ Aerial Surveys Ltd.

COPYRIGHT © WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL. CADASTRAL INFORMATION DERIVED FROM LAND INFORMATION
NEW ZEALAND'S DIGITAL CORE RECORD SYSTEM (CRS). CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. NORTH
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1a Site details

PART 1

Owner

CJ Watt, DJ Watt

Property address

85 Alan Livingston Drive Cambridge 3434

Legal description

LOT 178 DP 494295

Area

0.1343 ha

Record of title

Attached

1b Valuation details

Valuation assessment number

04380/362.50

Date of valuation 1 August 2022
Land value $815000
Value of improvements $1110000
Capital value $1925000

1c Rating details

Rates struck for year 2024 to 2025 $5193.77
Balance of account $0.00

Next instalment due date 21 August 2025
Penalty date 28 August 2025

Notes:

(1) Section 43 (3) of the Local Government Rating Act 2002 states that the “rate shall not be affected by any alterations
in the value or factors of a rating unit during the financial year in which the rates are set”.

(2) The Balance of Account is at the date of this LIM and must not be relied on for settlement purposes as payments
may have been received and/or additional charges imposed.

(3) The rates are a charge on the land pursuant to Section 59 of the Local Government Rating Act 2002. Any rates
outstanding after Council receives a Notice of Sale pursuant to Section 31 of the Local Government Rating Act
2002, become the responsibility of the new owner.

Document Set ID: 11472037
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RECORD OF TITLE
UNDER LAND TRANSFER ACT 2017

FREEHOLD
Search Copy
R.W. Muir
Registrar-General
of Land

Identifier 722971 MORE REAL ESTATE LIMITED DISCLAIMER

Land Registration District South Auckland This document has been obtained on behalf of the client and is made
Date Issued 26 February 2016 available to customers for general information purposes only. Neither
More Real Estate Ltd nor their client warrant the accuracy,
completeness or currency of the document, nor do they accept liability
for any errors or omissions in this document. All customers should

Prior References

680654 obtain and rely on their own documents and legal advice.
Estate Fee Simple
Area 1343 square metres more or less

Legal Description Lot 178 Deposited Plan 494295
Registered Owners
Derek James Watt and Christine Jane Watt

Interests

8770836.1 Encumbrance to Waipa District Council - 2.9.2011 at 9:11 am

8771707.1 Encumbrance to New Zealand Transport Agency - 15.9.2011 at 4:18 pm

10277783.4 Consent Notice pursuant to Section 221 Resource Management Act 1991 - 26.2.2016 at 11:04 am
Land Covenant in Easement Instrument 10277783.11 - 26.2.2016 at 11:04 am

10865594.3 Mortgage to Bank of New Zealand - 11.8.2017 at 4:12 pm

Transaction ID 5951385 Search Copy Dated 16/06/25 6:49 am, Page 1 of 2
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722971
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2a Details of buildings on the site

This section contains details of:

=  Any Building Permits issued pursuant to Council's Building Bylaw.

=  Any Building Consents and Code of Compliance Certificates issued pursuant to the Building Act 1991 and
the Building Act 2004.

= Any Warrant of Fitness issued for buildings on the property pursuant to the Building Act 1991 and the
Building Act 2004; and

= Any Notices issued for buildings on land likely to be subject to erosion, avulsion, alluvion, falling debris,
subsidence, inundation or slippage pursuant to Section 641A(4) of the Local Government Act 1974 and
Section 36(2) of the Building Act 1991 or Section 73 of the Building Act 2004.

= Any buildings subject to the special provisions for earthquake-prone buildings under Subpart 6A of the
Building Act 2004.

The following Building Consents have been issued pursuant to the Building Act 1991, or the Building Act 2004:

Reference number \ Description \ Date issued \ CCCissued
BC/0065/18 Erect New Dwelling With Attached Garage 22/02/2018 | 31/08/2018
BC/0286/18 Install Inground Swimming Pool 08/05/2018 | 25/09/2018
Notes:

(1) Refer to copies of the building plans, and Certificates (where relevant).

(2) For any further building enquiries please contact Councils Building Compliance Team.

(3) Prior to the Building Act 1991, Council was not required to keep detailed records for building permits issued. As
such, limited information is held and in some cases we are unable to identify building permits for particular
properties.

LIM/0519/25
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Postal Address Head Office Cambridge Office

Private Bag 2402 07 872 0030 07 823 3800
Te Awamutu 3840 101 Bank Street 23 Wilson Street
New Zealand Te Awamutu 3800 Cambridge 3434

Form 7 - Code Compliance Certificate CCC/0917/18
Section 95, Building Act 2004

The Building

Street address of building: 85 Alan Livingston Drive Cambridge 3434
Legal description of land where building is located: LOT 178 DP 494295
Property ID: 66402 Rating unit number: 04380/362.50

Building Name: N/A

Location of building within site/block number: N/A

Level/unit number: N/A

Current, lawfully established use: Detached Dwelling

Year First Constructed: 2018

Owner First Point of Contact for Communications with the
Name of Owner: Building Consents Authority

DJ Watt & CJ Watt Name of Contact:

Contact Name: Derek Watt Urban Homes NZ LTD

Contact Name: Joanna Chalmers
Mailing Address:

CJ Watt, DJ Watt Mailing Address:
3A Robinson Street PO Box 1044
Cambridge 3434 Waikato Mail Centre

Hamilton 3240
Street Address: N/A

Phone: N/A Phone: N/A

Landline: N/A Landline: 078395570

Mobile: 021 769 211 Mobile: N/A

Daytime: N/A Facsimile number: N/A

After Hours: N/A Email address: joanna.chalmers@urban.co.nz

Facsimile number: N/A
Email address: derekandchris@aol.co.nz
Website: N/A

Building Work

Building consent number: BC/0065/18

Issued by: Waipa District Council

Completed Work: Lot 178 - Erect New Dwelling with Attached Garage
Value of work: S 666,630.00

Code Compliance
The building consent authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that —
(a) the building work complies with the building consent

Signature:
Position: Building Compliance Officer - Name: Murray Johnstone

On behalf of: Waipa District Council
Date CCC issued: 31/08/2018

Document Set ID: 7639025
Version: 2, Version Date: 31/08/2018 Page 8 of 155



Form 5

Building Consent BC/0065/18

Section 51, Building Act 2004

The Building

Street address of building: 85 Alan Livingston Drive Cambridge 3434
Legal description of land where building is located: LOT 178 DP 494295
Property ID: 66402

Rating unit number: 04380/362.50

Building Name: N/A

Location of Building within site/block number: N/A

Level/Unit number: N/A

The Owner First Point of Contact for Communications
with the Building Consent Authority

Name of Owner: Name of Contact:

DJ Watt & CJ Watt Urban Homes NZ LTD

Contact Person: N/A Contact Person: N/A

Mailing Address: Mailing Address:

CJ Watt, DJ Watt PO Box 1044

3A Robinson Street Waikato Mail Centre

Cambridge 3434 Hamilton 3240

Street Address: N/A Street Address:

Phone Phone

Landline: — 078381781 Landline: — 078395570

Mobile: — 021 024 48523 Mobile: — 027 383 7600

Daytime: — N/A Daytime: — 078395570

After hours: — N/A After Hours:- N/A

Facsimile number: N/A Facsimile number: N/A

Email: derekandchris@aol.co.nz Email: joanna.chalmers@urban.co.nz

Website: N/A Website: N/A

Building Work

The following building work is authorised by this building consent:
Proposed work: Lot 178 - Erect New Dwelling with Attached Garage
Classified Use: Detached Dwelling

Value of work: $666,630.00

This building consent is issued under section 51 of the Building Act 2004. This building
consent does not relieve the owner of the building (or proposed building) of any duty or
responsibility under any other Act relating to or affecting the building (or proposed
building).

Page 1 of 5
WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL
Private Bag 2402, TE AWAMUTU 3480
Phone: 0800 924 723
Document Set ID: 7298709
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This building consent also does not permit the construction, alteration, demolition, or
removal of the building (or proposed building) if that construction, alteration, demolition,
or removal would be in breach of any other Act.

This Building Consent is subject to the Following Conditions

Building Act 2004 Section 90 — Inspections
On-site inspections to be completed by Waipa District Council Building Compliance
Officers.

Booking Inspections

e Inspections must be booked prior to 4.00pm on the day preceding the day of the
required inspection. Please quote the Building Consent number when booking
inspections.

e Please arrange the booking of inspections and direct enquires regarding this
consent to the Customer Support Centre, contact Te Awamutu 07 872 0030 or
Cambridge 07 823 3800.

Inspections required for this building consent:

Foundations/Pile Holes (prior to pouring of concrete)

Boundary pegs are to be located.
All reinforcing steel is to be completed and tied in place.

Sub-Floor Plumbing and Waste Pipes (prior to back filling and laying of DPC)
All waste pipes to be fixed in place with correct falls.
Hot water cylinder drains to be fixed in place.

Floors — Concrete (prior to pouring of concrete)

Boundary pegs are to be located.

Finished floor heights are to be established in relation to a relevant and suitable datum.
DPC to be in place and all laps taped.

Reinforcement to be tied in place.

Plumbing to be installed.

Pre-Wrap/Structural Framing

At the completion of the framing and bracing/fixings but prior to the fixing of any wall
wrap/cladding or roofing underlay/cladding.

Pre-lining/Framing
After the building is enclosed (cladding is complete) but prior to the fixing of any wall or
ceiling linings.

Page 2 of 5
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Wall and ceiling insulation is to be in place.

Plumbing waste and water pipes are to be completed. Water pipes are to be under
pressure test.

Post Lining (prior to stopping of walls)

Bracing elements to be complete as per manufacturer’s installation requirements. Fire
rated elements are to be completed as per manufacturer’s installation requirements.

Inspection to be completed prior to applying any plaster or coating systems to the
building elements.

Sanitary/Stormwater Drainage

After the completion of all drainage work AND prior to any backfilling. As Laid drainage
plan to be provided at time of inspection.

Final Inspection
After completion of all work carried out under this Building Consent.

Site Specific Certification Requirements

Electrical/Gas Work

This building requires electrical/gas work to be undertaken and any work is to be done by
an appropriately qualified person and an energy certificate of compliance is to be
provided by that person.

Third Party Verification requirements — Producer Statements

The following certification documentation from suitably qualified engineers will be
required to be supplied to Council for the following areas of work with the application for
a Code Compliance Certificate

e PS4 - Sand-pad/Geotechnical conforming compliance with the consent
documents.

e PS4 — Storm water Disposal System conforming compliance with the Consent
documents

Compliance Schedule
A Compliance Schedule is not required for this building.

Attachment/s:
Advisory Notes

Page 3 of 5
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Signature:

Position: Building Compliance Officer - Name: Danielle Hooper
On behalf of: Waipa District Council

Date building consent issued: 22 February 2018

Page 4 of 5
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Advisory Notes

Building Act 2004 Section 52 — Lapse of Building Consent

A building consent lapses and is of no affect if the building work to which it relates, has not commenced
within 12 months after the date of issue of the building consent.

Restricted Building Work

= This Building Consent involves Restricted Building work that must be undertaken or supervised by a
Licensed Building Practitioner that holds the appropriate license class.

= |f you have not already done so, you are required to notify Council on the prescribed form, the name
of every Licensed Building Practitioner who is going to be engaged to carry out the Restricted Building
work prior to work commencing. The prescribed form can be obtained from a Council office or is
available in the “Application Forms and Checklists” section of www.buildwaikato.co.nz.

= You will not be able to book inspections for Restricted Building work until written notification
regarding the Licensed Building Practitioners has been received and approved by Council.

= You are required to obtain a “Record of Building Work memorandum” from all the Licensed Building
Practitioners involved, detailing the Restricted Building work they have completed. The “Record of
Building Work memorandum” is to be attached to the application for the Code Compliance Certificate.

Code Compliance Certificate

Following the completion of all building work to be carried out under this Building Consent the owner or
his agent must as soon as practicable, apply to the Waipa District Council on the prescribed form for a
Code Compliance Certificate.

As Built Drawings

The following as built drawings are required to be supplied with the application for a Code Compliance
Certificate:

= Sanitary Drainage works
= Stormwater Drainage works

Accidental Discovery Protocols

In the event that bones or artefacts are discovered in the course of site excavation, the consent holder
should cease works in that area and contact Council’s Planning Department. The Council will notify Iwi
and/or Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga to determine the appropriate method of recording and/or
removal. It should be noted that all sites associated with human activity prior to 1900 have protection
under the Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act 2014, regardless of whether the sites are registered.

Surveyor Verification
The building location and floor level is to be established by a registered surveyor with suitable verification
of this from the surveyor supplied to Council at foundation inspection.

Page 5 of 5
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Postal Address Head Office Cambridge Office
Private Bag 2402 07 872 0030 07 823 3800
Te Awamutu 3840 101 Bank Street 23 Wilson Street
New Zealand Te Awamutu 3800 Cambridge 3434

Form 7 - Code Compliance Certificate CCC/1023/18

Section 95, Building Act 2004
The Building

Street address of building: 85 Alan Livingston Drive Cambridge 3434
Legal description of land where building is located: LOT 178 DP 494295

Property ID: 66402
Building Name: N/A

Location of building within site/block number: N/A

Level/unit number: N/A
Current, lawfully established use: Outbuilding
Year First Constructed: 2018

Owner

Name of Owner:

DJ Watt & CJ Watt
Contact Name: N/A

Mailing Address:
CJ Watt, DJ Watt
3A Robinson Street
Cambridge 3434

Street Address: N/A
Phone: 078381781
Landline: 078381781
Mobile: 021 024 48523
Daytime: N/A

After Hours: N/A

Rating unit number: 04380/362.50

First Point of Contact for Communications with the

Building Consents Authority
Name of Contact:

Elite Pools

Contact Name: N/A

Mailing Address:

31 Shakespeare Street
Leamington
Cambridge 3432

Phone: 027 210 4858

Landline: N/A

Mobile: N/A

Facsimile number: N/A

Email address: steve@elitepools.co.nz

Facsimile number: N/A
Email address: derekandchris@aol.co.nz
Website: N/A

Building Work

Building consent number: BC/0286/18

Issued by: Waipa District Council

Completed Work: Install Inground Swimming Pool
Value of work: $ 70,000.00

Code Compliance
The building consent authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that —
(a) the building work complies with the building consent

Signature: L lorhads

Position: Building Compliance Officer - Name: Murray Johnstone
On behalf of: Waipa District Council
Date CCC issued: 25/09/2018

Document Set ID: 7682844

Version: 2, Version Date: 25/09/2018 Page 18 of 155



Form 5

Building Consent BC/0286/18

Section 51, Building Act 2004

The Building

Street address of building: 85 Alan Livingston Drive Cambridge 3434
Legal description of land where building is located: LOT 178 DP 494295
Property ID: 66402

Rating unit number: 04380/362.50

Building Name: N/A

Location of Building within site/block number: N/A

Level/Unit number: N/A

The Owner First Point of Contact for Communications
with the Building Consent Authority

Name of Owner: Name of Contact:

DJ Watt & CJ Watt Elite Pools

Contact Person: N/A Contact Person: N/A

Mailing Address: Mailing Address:

CJ Watt, DJ Watt 31 Shakespeare Street

3A Robinson Street Leamington

Cambridge 3434 Cambridge 3432

Street Address: N/A Street Address:

Phone Phone

Landline: — 078381781 Landline: — N/A

Mobile: — 021 024 48523 Mobile: — N/A

Daytime: — N/A Daytime: — 027 210 4858

After hours: — N/A After Hours:- N/A

Facsimile number: N/A Facsimile number: N/A

Email: derekandchris@aol.co.nz Email: steve@elitepools.co.nz

Website: N/A Website: N/A

Building Work

The following building work is authorised by this building consent:
Proposed work: Install Inground Swimming Pool

Classified Use: Outbuilding

Value of work: $70,000.00

This building consent is issued under section 51 of the Building Act 2004. This building
consent does not relieve the owner of the building (or proposed building) of any duty or
responsibility under any other Act relating to or affecting the building (or proposed
building).

Page 1 of 4
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This building consent also does not permit the construction, alteration, demolition, or
removal of the building (or proposed building) if that construction, alteration, demolition,
or removal would be in breach of any other Act.

This Building Consent is subject to the Following Conditions

Building Act 2004 Section 90 — Inspections

On-site inspections to be completed by Waipa District Council Building Compliance
Officers.

Booking Inspections

e Inspections must be booked prior to 4.00pm on the day preceding the day of the
required inspection. Please quote the Building Consent number when booking
inspections.

e Please arrange the booking of inspections and direct enquires regarding this
consent to the Customer Support Centre, contact Te Awamutu 07 872 0030 or
Cambridge 07 823 3800.

Inspections required for this building consent:

Bond Beams/Blockwork (prior to pouring of concrete)
All reinforcing steel to be tied in place.
Wash out ports to walls open to allow inspection of the base of the wall.

Floors — Concrete (prior to pouring of concrete)

Boundary pegs are to be located.

Finished floor heights are to be established in relation to a relevant and suitable datum.
DPC to be in place and all laps taped.

Reinforcement to be tied in place.

Plumbing to be installed.

Swimming Pools

Pool fence is to be inspected and approved by a Council Building Compliance Officer prior
to the pool being filled or partly filled with water.

A temporary fence or barrier is to be installed complying with the requirements of Clause
F9 of the NZBC if the pool is to be filled prior to the consented fencing being installed. An
inspection of this fence or barrier is required to be completed by a Council Building
Compliance Officer prior to the pool being filled or partly filled with water.

Final Inspection
After completion of all work carried out under this Building Consent.

Page 2 of 4
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Site Specific Certification Requirements

Compliance Schedule
A Compliance Schedule is not required for this building.

Attachment/s:
Advisory Notes

Signature:

Position: Building Compliance Officer - Name: Allan Green
On behalf of: Waipa District Council
Date building consent issued: 08 May 2018
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Advisory Notes

Building Act 2004 Section 52 — Lapse of Building Consent

A building consent lapses and is of no affect if the building work to which it relates, has not commenced
within 12 months after the date of issue of the building consent.

Code Compliance Certificate

Following the completion of all building work to be carried out under this Building Consent the owner or
his agent must as soon as practicable, apply to the Waipa District Council on the prescribed form for a
Code Compliance Certificate.

Accidental Discovery Protocols

In the event that bones or artefacts are discovered in the course of site excavation, the consent holder
should cease works in that area and contact Council’s Planning Department. The Council will notify Iwi
and/or Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga to determine the appropriate method of recording and/or
removal. It should be noted that all sites associated with human activity prior to 1900 have protection
under the Heritage New Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act 2014, regardless of whether the sites are registered.
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2b Weathertight homes

This section contains details of any notices issued under the Weathertight Homes Resolution Act 2006 for any
dwellings on the site:

Has a Weather tight Home Notice been issued for a dwelling on this site? No information known to Council

Note: Refer to further information if relevant.

2c Swimming pool / Spa pool details

This section contains details of any swimming pool that is known to be located on the site:

Is there a swimming pool located on the property? Yes

It is the owner/occupier's responsibility to maintain the fencing, gates and access into the pool area in a
complying manner. Please refer to the information brochure to ensure the swimming/spa pool is still in
compliance with the Building Act 2004 at the following link. <https://www.buildwaikato.co.nz/most-

popular/pools>.

As of 1 January 2017, every residential pool must be inspected every 3 years. The inspection can be carried out
by your local Territorial Authority (Council) or by an independent qualified pool inspector (IQPI) who has been
approved by the Ministry of Business, Innovation, and Employment (MBIE). A register of IQPIs will be available
on the MBIE website in 2017.

If the pool does not pass the inspection the inspector may issue a Notice To Fix. The Owner will have to address

the compliance issues within the timeframe stated in the notice. Failure to comply with the Notice To Fix could
result in an Infringement Notice and fine or prosecution.

Has the swimming pool fencing been inspected by Waipa District Council and approved in the last 3 years?

Yes

Please refer to the attached correspondence regarding the requirement of a backflow prevention.

Note: Small heated pools (spa) of less than 5m2 water surface area that have a safety cover as a means of restricting access
are exempt from periodic inspection requirements.

LIM/0519/25
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- Postal Address Head Office Cambridge Office
wal a Private Bag 2402 07 872 0030 07 823 3800
Te Awamutu 3840 101 Bank Street 23 Wilson Street

DISTRICT COUNCIL New Zealand Te Awamutu 3800 Cambridge 3434
14/09/2022 P0O/0219/19.01

CJ Watt, DJ Watt
85 Alan Livingston Drive
Cambridge 3434

Dear Christine
CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION - 85 ALAN LIVINGSTON DRIVE CAMBRIDGE 3434

| write to confirm that the recent inspection of your swimming pool barrier has been conducted.
The inspection was successful and the barrier complied with the legislation on the day of inspection.

| would like to take this opportunity to thank you for having your barrier inspected and also to
remind you that pool safety is an on-going issue. If you have any queries or concerns regarding pool
safety please contact us in the first instance.

It is a legal requirement that the pool barrier is inspected every three years. You may wish to make
a note of the next due date, however we will be in contact with you at some stage in the future to
remind you of the re-inspection date.

Yours sincerely

Ken Danby
SENIOR ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

0800 WAIPADC (924 723) @/WaipaDistrictCounciI /Waipa_NZ @/Waipa_DC
www.waipadc.govt.nz

Document Set ID: 10883679
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Uy
Waipa

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Postal Address Head Office Cambridge Office
Private Bag 2402 07 872 0030 07 823 3800
Te Awamutu 3840 101 Bank Street 23 Wilson Street
New Zealand Te Awamutu 3800 Cambridge 3434
21 August 2024 66402

Record Number XXX
To the Property Owner
85 Alan Livingston Drive
Cambridge 3434

Dear Property Owner

Protection of Public Water Supply — backflow prevention for swimming pools

The rules around devices preventing contaminants from entering the drinking water supply have
changed.

Filling your swimming pool is a potential risk to drinking water quality if it gets into the network
through backflow or syphoning.

To help us maintain the quality of the water supply, we are checking backflow prevention devices at
all properties with swimming pools.

Our records indicate that you have a swimming pool connected to the Council water supply. Our
records do not show what type of backflow you have fitted on your pool or the simple non-return
valve in the water meter box at your property boundary.

If you have a simple device, we would like to fit a testable non-return valve in your water supply
meter box to replace it. The cost will be covered by Council and added to our annual testing

programme.

Please let us know if you already have a private testable non-return fitted (and confirmation that it
is tested annually) or have another protection device to prevent backflow during pool filling.

Please reply before Friday, 6 September 2024, to help us develop our installation plans.

Yours sincerely

Mo

Martin Mould
WATER SERVICES MANAGER

Martin.mould@waipadc.govt.nz

0800 WAIPADC (924 723) (® /WaipaDistrictCouncil /Waipa_NZ
www.waipadc.govt.nz
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3a Water supply details

This section contains details of:

=  Whether the property is supplied with drinking water and, if so, whether the supplier is the owner of the land or a
networked supplier;

= |fthe land is supplied with drinking water by a networked supplier, any conditions that are applicable to that supply;

= |fthe land is supplied with water by the owner of the land, any information the Council has about the supply;

=  Whether the water supply is on demand or is a restricted supply;

=  The balance of any water rates account;

= A services map showing the location of any public water pipes and hydrants in the vicinity of the property; and

= Any information that has been notified to the Council by a drinking water supplier under section 69ZH of the Health
Act 1956. That section applies to a drinking water supplier who considers that the connection of additional residential
properties to that suppliers drinking water supply may compromise the suppliers’ ability to provide an adequate
supply of drinking water to any property.

Note:

(a) Section 69G Health Act 1956 contains a full definition of the terms “drinking water”, “drinking water supplier”
“drinking water supply” and “networked supplier” and where those words and expressions are used in this LIM
report they have the same meaning as in Section 69G of the Health Act 1956.

(b) Drinking water is not necessarily the same as raw water and does not include water used for animals or irrigation
that does not enter a dwelling house or building where water is drunk or used for food preparation.

(c) New or Additional Connection

For any property for which, at present, has no water supply connection or where additional connections may be
required (e.g. following a subdivision of the property) you should make enquiry of Council’s Asset Coordinator to
verify whether the property is able to be connected to a Waipa District Council Network Supply and the water
availability.

The property is supplied with drinking water by Waipa District Council as networked supplier. The conditions
of supply are those set out in the Waipa District Water Supply Bylaw 2013. A copy can be viewed on the Council's
website, www.waipadc.govt.nz search for "Bylaws".

e The supply is an on demand supply, as defined in clause 9.4.2 of the Waipa District Water Supply Bylaw

2013.
Water meter on property? Yes
Water meter number: 18M(C253485
Balance of water rates account: $73.38
Section 69ZH Health Act 1956 No

Note: Refer to services map which shows the location of any public water pipes and manholes in the vicinity of the
property.

LIM/0519/25
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ESSentIaI SerV|CeS Thursday 26 June 2025
(Refer to Map Legend)

Disclaimer
Because of the nature of the data, accuracy varies and the data
should be regarded as indicative only in relation to the site
subject to this LIM. Before relying on this information, further
research and a site investigation should always be undertaken.

.
COPYRIGHT © WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL. CADASTRAL INFORMATION DERIVED FROM LAND INFORMATION NORTH
NEW ZEALAND'S DIGITAL CORE RECORD SYSTEM (CRS). CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED.
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3b Wastewater supply details

This section contains details of the availability of Council wastewater reticulation to the site:

The property is within a reticulated wastewater area.

Note: Refer to the services map which shows the location of any public wastewater pipes and manholes in the vicinity of
the property.

3c Land drainage details

This section contains details of:

= The Land Drainage Area the property is located within;
=  Private and public stormwater and sewerage drains;
= Trade Waste Certificates (if relevant).

The property is within an Urban Drainage Area and the Waipa District Land Drainage Area.

Note: Refer to the site drainage plan (if avaliable), and services map showing the location of any public stormwater pipes,
catch pits or manholes in the vicinity of the property.

LIM/0519/25
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4a Waipa District Plan details

This section contains the relevant details and planning maps and any proposed Plan Changes that may affect
the property.

Zoning & Policy Areas See attached schedule

Refer to a copy of the relevant District Plan Maps for this site and Schedule of Notified Plan Changes.

LIM/0519/25
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Schedule of Notified Plan Changes

Thursday 26 June 2025

For further information on proposed and notified plan changes that may affect your property,

please see Council’s website www.waipadc.govt.nz/our-council/waipa-district-plan/wpdc-
variations or contact Council on 0800 924 723 quoting the relevant description below.

Council Plan Changes
No Council Plan Changes

Private Plan Changes

Application
ID

PC/0001/23

Description

Plan Change 32 - Proposed
rezoning of land on the eastern
side of Airport Road for
business/industrial purposes

Notified
Date

Decision Stage/Decision  Operative
Issued

PC/0001/24

Plan Change 27 - Rezone N3
Growth Cell - Ngahinapouri Growth
Cell

PC/0002/23

Plan Change 31 - Rezone the T4
Growth Cell in Te Awamutu from
Deferred Residential Zone to
Medium Density Residential Zone
and to insert a new T4 Growth Cell
Structure Plan into the District Plan

PC/0002/24

Plan Change 14 — rezone part of
the C10 growth cell at Hautapu
(bounded by Zig Zag Road, Swayne
Road, and the Waikato
Expressway) from rural to
industrial.and inclusion of the
Mangaone Precinct Structure Plan

20 Jun 2024

PC/0003/22

Plan Change 29 - Rezone Rural to
Residential - 2025 Ohaupo Road

PC/0003/24

Plan Change 33 - Rezone Area 7 of
the C9 Growth Cell / Hautapu
Industrial Structure Plan Area from
Deferred Industrial to Industrial

15 May 2025
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Report on Zoning and Policy Areas

relevant to this property
For property specific District Plan chapter and district wide
provision information use the Waipa District ePlan:

https://www.waipadc.govt.nz/our-council/waipa-district-
plan/waipa-eplan

Thursday 26 June 2025

Zoning

MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE

Zone Overlay

Policy Type Overlay Area
STRUCTURE PLAN ST KILDA
Designation
Type Reference Facility Authority Activity Location
N/A

Qualifying Matters

Infrastructure Constraint Qualifying Matter Overlay

Stormwater Constraint Qualifying Matter Overlay

Policy Areas

Landscape and Natural Areas

N/A

Significant Tree or Bushstand

Type Ref Number

N/A

Significant Natural Area

Site Code Name Description Area Protection Significance  Justification
N/A

Esplanade Requirements

N/A
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Policy Overlays

Type

Comments

N/A
N/A

Heritage

Site Code Name

Location

Description

N/A

Character Areas
N/A

Qualifying Matter

N/A

Protected Tree

Type

Species

English Name

N/A

Utilities

Type

Details

Comments

N/A

Natural Hazards

The property is not located within a District Plan potential flood area.

The property is not located within a Waipa River flood boundary.

Biodiversity Areas

River Stream Corridor

N/A

Indigenous Forest Corridor

N/A

Peat Lake Catchment

N/A
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Volume 2 - Appendices \ Growth Management Structure Plans and Concept Plans \ Operative Date: 14/08/2017
Appendix S4 - St Kilda Structure Plan

Revision Date: 12/06/2025
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Volume 2 - Appendices \ Growth Management Structure Plans and Concept Plans \ Operative Date: 14/08/2017
Appendix S4 - St Kilda Structure Plan

Revision Date: 12/06/2025

Page 38 of 155



Waipa District Plan

Zones and Overlays

Thursday 26 June 2025

Disclaimer

The Waipa District Plan was made operative on 14 August 2017 and has Because of the nature of the data, accuracy varies and the data

legal effect from this date. Further information on interpreting the District

should be regarded as indicative only in relation to the site
subject to this LIM. Before relying on this information, further

Plannlnglllvlaps and which Dllstnct F’Ian chapters aqd dIS.lrICF wide pro'\{lsmns research and a site investigation should always be undertaken.
are specific to the property, is available via the Waipa District Council’s Position of property boundaries is INDICATIVE only and must not
i i ipa-district-plan and the be used for legal purposes.

website: https://www.wai .govt.nz/our-council/wai

COPYRIGHT ©

WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL. CADASTRAL INFORMATION DERIVED FROM LAND INFORMATION
NEW ZEALAND'S DIGITAL CORE RECORD SYSTEM (CRS). CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. NORTH
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Waipa District Plan
Qualifying Matters

The Waipa District Plan was made operative on 14 August 2017 and has
legal effect from this date. Further information on interpreting the District
Planning Maps and which District Plan chapters and district wide provisions
are specific to the property, is available via the Waipa District Council’s

website: https://www.waipadc.govt.nz/our-council/waipa-district-plan and the
. wai . . Vwai Sirict-ol Lo

ePlan: htt]
eplan

Thursday 26 June 2025

Disclaimer

Because of the nature of the data, accuracy varies and the data
should be regarded as indicative only in relation to the site
subject to this LIM. Before relying on this information, further
research and a site investigation should always be undertaken.
Position of property boundaries is INDICATIVE only and must not
be used for legal purposes.

Refer to the Zone Legend for
Symbology.

COPYRIGHT © WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL. CADASTRAL INFORMATION DERIVED FROM LAND INFORMATION
NEW ZEALAND'S DIGITAL CORE RECORD SYSTEM (CRS). CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. NORTH
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Waipa District Plan
Policy Areas

The Waipa District Plan was made operative on 14 August 2017 and has Because of the nature of the data, accuracy varies and the data
legal effect from this date. Further information on interpreting the District should be regarded as indicative only in relation to the site

X X —— - . e subject to this LIM. Before relying on this information, further
Planning Maps and which District Plan chapters and district wide provisions reséamh and a site investigation yshguld always be undertaken.

Thursday 26 June 2025

are specific to the property, is available via the Waipa District Council’s Position of property boundaries is INDICATIVE only and must not
website: https://www.waipadc.govt.nz/our-council/waipa-district-plan and the be used for legal purposes.

ePlan: https://www.waipadc.govt.nz/our-council/waipa-district-plan/waipa-

eplan

COPYRIGHT © WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL. CADASTRAL INFORMATION DERIVED FROM LAND INFORMATION
NEW ZEALAND'S DIGITAL CORE RECORD SYSTEM (CRS). CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. NORTH
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5a Resource consents, notices, bonds, easements, and consent notices

This section contains details of:

= Any application for resource consent (subdivision, land use or notice) or other approval pursuant to the
Resource Management Act 1991 that applies to the site.

=  Any Environment Court or High Court Appeal of a resource consent decision pending on the property.

= Any current bond attached to the site;

= Any conditions of an ongoing nature pursuant to Section 221 of the Resource Management Act 1991, which
is registered on the title (“consent notice”); and

= Any Waipa District Council easement registered on the record of title for the site.

A Consent Notice pursuant to Section 221 of the Resource Management Act is registered on the title. Refer to
the attached information.

An Encumbrance is registered on the title. See attached information.

Have any resource consents or deemed permitted
. . Yes
boundary activities been granted for the site?
D
Reference number ate Description
Approved
LU/0174/14 14/08/2014 Onsite manoeuvring to encroach front and side yard setbacks.
For the ability to construct one secondary dwelling per residential
LU/0005/13.01 08/09/2016 lot in the St Kilda Residential Zone and for the construction of 12

duplex dwellings across the whole subdivision, with a maximum of
5 duplex dwellings per underlying subdivision stage.

Construct buildings within Stages 4 and 5 breaching the following
performance standards of the St Kilda Residential Zone:

e 2424 — Minimum Building Setback from Internal Site
LU/0215/16 14/09/2016 Boundaries;

¢ Rule 2.4.2.6 — Maximum Building Length;

¢ Rule 2.4.2.27 — Neighbourhood Amenity and Safety; and

® 2.4.2.38 — Secondary Dwelling

Notes: Refer to:
(a) Part 2 for a map showing the location of any resource consents granted on sites within a set distance from the
property from 1 November 1989, and a schedule describing these resource consents;

LIM/0519/25
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View Instrument Details

Instrument No 10277783.4

Status Registered

Date & Time Lodged 26 February 2016 11:04

Lodged By Roberts, Pamela Ellen Fitzgibbon

Instrument Type Consent Notice under s221(4)(a) Resource Management Act 1991

Affected Computer Registers Land District
680654 South Auckland

Annexure Schedule: Contains 62 Pages.

Signature
Signed by Amanda Jane Vosper as Territorial Authority Representative on 25/02/2016 04:11 PM

*** End of Report ***

© Copyright: Land Information New Zealand Dated 02/03/2016 2:41 pm Page 1 of 1
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Annexure Schedule: Page:1 of 62

CONSENT NOTICE
IN THE MATTER of the Land Transfer Act 1952
AND
IN THE MATTER of Section 221 of the Resource
Management Act 1991
AND
IN THE MATTER of the Land in Certificate of

Title 680654 (South Auckland
Registry) and Plan No DP
494295

WHEREAS:

Document Set ID: 6092251
Version: 2, Version Date: 22/04/2025

The WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL has pursuant to Sections 34A(1), 104, 104B, 108 and 220 of the
Resource Management Act 1991 granted to GRANTCHESTER FARMS LIMITED subdivision consent
for the subdivision of Lot 3003 DP 483067.

The subdivision to which consent has been given is shown on Plan No. DP 494295,

It was a condition of the said consent that pursuant to Section 108(2) of the Resource Management
Act 1991 that:

(a) The foundations of any building on Lots 128-144, 149-164, 167-184, 201, 203-205 and
1,000 DP 494295 (for which new certificates of title 722927 to 722981 and 722984
respectively have been allocated) must be designed by a Chartered Professional Engineer.

(b) The minimum residential land level and minimum building platform level on Lots 128-144,
149-164, 167-184, 201, 203-205 and 1,000 DP 494295 (for which new certificates of title
722927 to 722981 and 722984 respectively have been allocated) must comply with Table
10 of the St Kilda Waterways Wetland Design Report, prepared by Beca, dated 5 April 2012,
for the catchment the lot is located within. Where the catchment boundary traverses the
lot the higher of the two levels must be adopted. Compliance with these levels must be
demonstrated at the time of building consent of the dwelling.

(c) The stormwater design for Lots 128-144, 149-164, 167-184, 201, 203-205 and 1,000 DP
494295 {for which new certificates of title 722927 to 722981 and 722984 respectively have
been allocated) must provide for an on-site stormwater soakage system designed to cater
for runoff from a 2 year return period rainfall event, unless it is demonstrated by a suitably
qualified professional, that the ground conditions of the lot are not practical for on-site
soakage. Where it has been demonstrated that on-site soakage is not practical all
stormwater must be designed to be connected to the piped stormwater reticulation
network. Compliance with this provision must be demonstrated at the time of building
consent for the dwelling.

Reason: The above conditions will advise further owners of the special and continuing

circumstances relating to development of their lot with regards to building foundations, the
minimum land and building floor levels and the provision for on-site soakage.

Page 46 of 155



Annexure Schedule: Page:2 of 62

4, The said condition is to be complied with pursuant to the provisions of Section 221 of the Resource
Management Act 1991 on a continuing basis.

NOW PURSUANT TO Section 221 of the Resource Management Act 1991 the WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL
HEREBY CONSENTS to the deposit of the Survey Plan of Subdivision under the Land Transfer Act 1952.

T -
DATED at Te Awamutu this '2- = day of tet g‘\_:")-‘j 2016

Authorised Officer
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Report

St Kilda Waterways - Wetland Design Report

Prepared for Grantchester Farms Ltd (Client)

By Beca Infrastructure Ltd (Beca)

5 April 2012

© Beca 2012 (unless Beca has expressly agreed otherwise with the Client in writing).

This report has been prepared by Beca on the specific instructions of our Client. It is solely
for our Client’s use for the purpose for which it is intended in accordance with the agreed
scope of work. Any use or refiance by any person contrary to the above, fo which Beca has
not given its prior written consent, is at that person's own risk.
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St Kilda Waterways - Wetland Design Report

Revision History

| 1EC . D ,
j A Peter Millais For approval 5 April 2012
B Peter Millais Following client comments 10 April 2012

Document Acceptance

| 10/04/2012

tio

Peter Millais

Prepared by

Reviewed by | Mary Wood

10/04/2012

Approved by | lan Garside

on behalf of | Beca Infrastructure Ltd

:Iﬂ Beca #/ 5 April 2012
I-l= 3410439  NZ1-5501136-23 0.23
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St Kilda Waterways - Wetland Design Report

Table of Contents
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8.1 Conclusions
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St Kilda Waterways - Wetland Design Report

Appendices

Appendix A —- Drawings
3410439-CK-048 RevA Pre-development stormwater catchments
3410439-CK-049 RevA Post-development stormwater catchments
3410439-C-580 Rev A Wetland 1 general arrangement
3410439-C-581 RevA Wetland 1 outlet, Sheet 1 of 2
3410439-C-582 Rev A Wetland 1 outlet, Sheet 2 of 2
3410439-C-583 Rev A Wetland 1 outlet details
3410439-C-584 Rev A Wetland 2 general arangement
3410439-C-585 Rev A Wetland 2 outlet
3410439-C-586 Rev A Wetland sections
3410439-C-587 Rev A Wetland forebay details
3410439-C-588 Rev A Stream diversion swale, plan and sections
3410439-C-589 Rev A Stream diversion swale outlet
3410439-C-590 RevA Diversion swale culvert

Appendix B — Stormwater calculations

B1-3 Water Quality and Extended Detention Volumes, Stream diversion swale
B4-6 Water Quality and Extended Detention Volumes, Wetland 1

B7-9 Water Quality and Extended Detention Volumes, Wetland 2

B10 Wetland forebay sizing

Appendix C — Hydraulic model output charts

Cla Pre- and post-development level upstream of Watkins Road culvert

Cib Pre- and post-development flow in Mangaone Stream downstream of Watkins Road
Cc2 Level upstream of stream diversion swale outlet

C3a Level at Wetland 1

C3b Volume in Wetland 1

C4a Level at Wetland 2

Cdb Volume in Wetland 2

Appendix D - SEEP analysis

=l1 Baca// 5 Apdl 2012/ Page 2
(11 3410439 1l NZ1-5601146-23 0.23
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St Kilda Waterways - VWatland Design Report

1 Introduction

1.1 The site

St Kilda Waterways is a proposed residential subdivision located on relatively flat alluvial deposits
on the northeast side of Cambridge. The 80 ha site, which is predominantly pasture at present, is
located between St Kilda Road, Watkins Road and the proposed Waikato Expressway Cambridge
Bypass, see Drawing 3410439-CK-049 in Appendix A.

The headwaters of the Mangaone Stream flow in a north-westerly direction across the site, leaving
via a 1.056 m diameter culvert under Watkins Road. Stormwater from the existing Saffron
Development, on the south side of the bypass designation, discharges to the Mangaone Stream
immediately upstream of the culvert via a swale adjacent to Watkins Road.,

1.2 Proposed development

The proposal includes construction of a stream diversion swale parallel to the Waikato Expressway
designation, plus two wetlands to treat and attenuate stormwater runoff from the development of
285 sections of average size 1600 m? and associated local roads. The land will be re-contoured to
drain to the stream diversion swale and the wetlands; as a resutt of this re-contouring, some areas
along the northern and eastern boundaries of the site that presently drain to a separate stream will
in future drain to the Mangaone Stream (compare drawings 3410439-CK-048 and CK-049).

Stream diversion swale

The existing Mangaone Stream at the site is often dry. The stream diversion swale will discharge
via a throttled outlet and overflow weir into the existing Watkins Road swale. Details of the swale
are shown on Drawings 3410439-C-588 and C-589 in Appendix A.

The swale has a catchment of 13 hectares within the development, most of which will enter via
overland flow from residential areas, but it includes one pipe discharge from local road runoff. This
outlet will be equipped with a water quality treatment device. The swale will also receive runoff from
5 hectares of the Waikato Expressway designation, until the expressway is constructed.

Wetlands 1 and 2

These wetlands have catchments of 40 ha and 24 ha respectively, comprising a mixture of overland
flow from residential and reserve areas and reticulated stormwater from roads. The reticulated
stormwater will discharge to the wetlands via forebays to limit sediment load into the main body of
the wetlands. The wetland arrangements are shown on drawings 3410439-C-580 and C-584.

Wetiand 1 will discharge via a culvert to Wetland 2. Wetland 2 will discharge to an outlet swale
upstream of the Watkins Road culvert. In major flood events, less than 10% annual exceedance
probability (AEP), water will back up at the Watkins Road culvert such that ponding occurs at the
road between Wetland 2 and the Watkins Road swale.

Groundwater will be pumped to the wetlands from an existing borehole during dry periods in order
to maintain a minimum water level for visual amenity and to maintain wetland vegetation.

1.3  Previous studies

The Cambridge North Deferred Residential Zone Structure Plan (Tonkin and Taylor, February 2004
for Waipa District Council) makes recommendations for the stormwater system for the development
south of the bypass designation.
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Proposed Residential Subdivision — St Kilda Waterways, Cambridge — Conceptual Stormwater
Management System (Beca, June 2007), was prepared for the application for a plan change, and
set out a conceptual design for stormwater management at the site.

Grantchester Farms Subdivision — Interpretive Geotechnical Report (Beca, July 2007) presents
geotechnical recommendations for the development.

St Kilda Waterways: Proposed Stormwater Quantity Management (Beca, July 2008) was prepared
in response to a request for further information. It considers various options for stormwater
management, and reports on hydraulic modelling undertaken to assess those options.

1.4  Purpose of this report
The purposes of this design report are to:

a  Summarise the design basis and assumptions;
= Qutline maintenance requirements; and
s Provide data needed to support a resource consent application to Waikato Regional Council.

=I'I Baca 1/ 5 April 2012 // Page 4
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2 Design basis

2.1 Reference documents
The following documents have been referred to for the design:

Auckland Regional Council. Guidelines for stormwater runoff modelling in the Auckland region.
ARC Technical Publication No. 108 (ARC TP108), 1999.

Auckland Regional Council. Stormwater management devices: Design guidelines manual. ARC
Technical Publication No. 10 (ARC TP10). 2™ edition, May 2003.

Auckland Regional Council. Landscape and Ecology Values within Stormwater Management. ARC
Technical Report TR2009/093.

Department of Building and Housing. Compliance Document for New Zealand Building Code
Clause E1 Surface Water. October 2011 update.

Hamilton City Council. Hamilton City Development Manual. October 2010 update. In particular
Volume 2, Design Guide, Part 4: Stormwater drainage, and Part 9: Planted Stormwater Devices.
[This manual has been adopted by Waipa District Council, with no variances applicable to the
wetland design].

Ministry for the Environment (MfE). Climate change effects and impacts assessment: a guidance
manual for local government in New Zealand. 2™ edition, May 2008.

Ministry for the Environment (MfE). Tools for estimating the effects of climate change on flood flow:
a guidance manual for local government in New Zealand. May 2010.

New Zealand Water Environment Research Foundation (NZWERF). On-site stormwater
management guideline. 2004.

2.2 Design criteria
The primary functions of the wetlands are flood attenuation plus water quality treatment.

The adopted criteria, defined by Waipa District Council and Waikato Regional Council, are for
design in accordance with ARC TP10, including:

= Attenuate peak flows to pre-development runoff rates for 50% and 10% annual exceedance
probability (AEP) storm events;
s Pass the 1% AEP flow without
- causing the water level in the Saffron swale to exceed 66.9 mRL,
- causing increased flooding upstream of the Mangaone Stream diversion,
~ flooding onto any residential land, or
~ encroaching on a minimum 0.5 metres of freeboard to building platforms; and
= Provide emergency spillway capacity.
= Provide the water quality volume;
u  Provide the extended detention volume;

The effects of climate change are considered usaing the mid-range (A1B scenario) projections to
2090, as given in MfE guidance; that is for a 2.1 C increase in average annual temperature, which
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is consistent with the climate change adjustment adopted in the Hamilton City Development Manual
for use in determining stormwater flows. The floading consequences of a higher emissions

o
scenario (A1F1, with 3.0 C temperature rise) are also considered, as recommended in MfE
guidance.

2.3 Rainfall

Rainfall data for the site under present and future climate conditions have been taken from the
NIWA High Intensity Rainfall Design System (HIRDS) Version 3, as given below in Tables 1 to 3.

Table 1 — St Kilda Waterways rainfall depth (mm) — Present climate
AEP o an an e o iz o s 7
50% 9.1 12.7 154 215 280 427 556 72.6 85.6 94.3
10% 13.8 19.2 234 3286 42.7 65.4 856 1121 132.3| 1457

1% 232 324 394 55.0 7231 111.5) 1487 | 1929 | 2276 | 250.7

Table 2 - St Kilda Waterways rainfall depth {(mm) — Incorporating 2.1 °C climate change
_AEP  10m  20m  30m  60m  2h  6h  12h  24h  48h  72h
50% 106 14.8 17.7 245 316 47.5 61.2 79.2 924 101.2
10% 16.1 223 271 37.7 49.2 74.7 973 | 1269 | 1492 | 163.8
1% 271 37.8 46.0 64.2 844 1302 | 171.3| 225.3| 2658 | 292.8

Table 3 — St Kilda Waterways rainfall depth (mm) — Incorporating 3.0 °C climate change
_AEP. 10m 20m 30m 60m 2h  6h  12h  24h  48h  72h
40.2 48.9 68.2 89.7 181.9 | 239.2 | 2822 3109

[The Hamilton City Development Manual, which pre-dates the release of HIRDS.V3, presents
rainfall data derived from the Ruakura rainfall gauge and states that HIRDS-derived data is not
acceptable for uge within Hamilton City. The quality of HIRDS data has been greatly improved with
the release of Version 3 in 2010, and we consider that data from HIRDS.V3 is most appropriate for
the St Kilda site, which is 19 km from Ruakura. Both sets of data are similar for short duration more
frequent storms, but HIRDS gives significantly greater depths for longer duration less frequent
storms, therefore the use of HIRDS data is more conservative.]

72-hour nested storm hyetographs were prepared from the HIRDS data for use in the hydraulic
model. The nested storm approach includes the peak intensity from short duration events, with the
runoff depth from longer duration events. An example is given in Chart 1 below.

] Beca// 5 Aprl 2012 // Page 6
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Chart 1 —72-hour nested storm, 1% AEP incorporating 3.0°C climate change
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2.4 Design assumptions

Catchment areas and assumed extent of impervious cover are given in Table 4. The pre-
development scenario assumed for assessing runoff attenuation includes the existing Saffron
development, with residential areas assumed to have 65% impervious cover. Lesser impervious
cover (45%) has been assumed for the St Kilda Waterways development, because of its larger
average section size.

We assume that the outlet from the Saffron swale is as shown on the available drawings, and has
not subsequently been modified. The drawings show:

= 450 mm diameter outlet pipe at invert level 65.14 m RL
5 Overflow weir at 66.5 m RL
= Earth bund between the swale and Watkins Road, upstream of overflow weir, at 66.65 m RL.

Each St Kilda Waterways section will be required to store water in a 20 m" tank (or equivalent) for
non-potable uses including toilet flush. Because the tanks could be full at the start of a storm they
have been ignored for the purposes of assessing peak flows from the development, and roof runoff
has conservatively been assumed to flow to the wetlands or stream diversion swale. However, for
the purpose of assessing groundwater pumping requirements to maintain water level in the
wetlands through dry weather, it has been assumed that there will be no runoff to the wetlands from
an average roof area of 300 m? per section.

The Waikato Expressway will cross Watkins Road (which will be closed) on an embankment, and
then descend into a cutting to pass under Thornton Road. All runoff from the expressway southeast
of Watkins Road will flow to the southeast, and be removed from the Mangaone Stream catchment.
However, the timing of the expressway is not yet confirmed, therefore it has conservatively been
assumed to be pasture for both the pre- and post-development scenarios. It has been assumed
that flow in the Watkins Road swale will not be restricted by a culvert under the expressway, and
that the existing overland flow path across Watkins Road at 66.65 m RL will not be compromised by
the expressway works.

=l-| Beca /1 5 Aprl 2012/ Page 7
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3 Water quality and extended detention volumes

The water quality volume (WQV), calculated in accordance with TP10 is the runoff from one third of
the 50% AEP 24 hour rainfall. TP10 requires that, when extended detention is provided, the
permanent wetland pond volume be at least 50% of the WQV.

TP10 defines the extended detention volume as the runoff from a rainfall event of 34.5 mm. This
amount is to be stored during a 50% AEP storm, and discharged slowly over at least 24 hours.

WQV and extended detention volume calculations are included in Appendix B, and summarised
below in Table 5. For reference the table also includes data from the storage elevation curves for
the stormwater devices.

Table 5 - Water quality and extended detention volumes

Stream Wetland 1 Wetland2

- _ dwersionswale . ‘
Water quality volume m® 1,053 5,408 2,834
Extended detention volume m? 1,546 7,681 3,970
Wetland area at outlet sill level m? 0 18,085 9,976
Required permanent depth for m - 0.15 0.14
wayv
Required depth above outlet m 1.1 04 0.4
for extended detention

The table shows that the required water quality volume is easily exceeded with the proposed
wetlands, which are sized for flood attenuaticn, indicating that the sediment removal efficiency of
the wetlands will exceed the 75% required by TP10. There is no WQV requirement for the stream
diversion swale, because separate water quality treatment is provided for the one piped outfall to
the swale, and all other St Kilda runoff to the diversion swale is distributed overland flow.

Compliance with the extended detention requirement is readily achieved: refer to the hydraulic
model output charts C2, C3b and C4b in Appendix C. Additional detention will also be provided by
the required 20 m® storage at each section.

4 Design details

41 Wetland and forebay geometry

The wetlands will have a banded geometry, with normal water depths ranging from 0.15to 1.0 m,
and with maximum internal slopes of 1V:5H, as recommended in TP10. There will be a planted
perimeter bench, normally 3 m wide, at 0.3 m below normal water level.

There is a risk of mosquito problems at wetland ponds, which will be mitigated by perimeter planting
up to the 50% AEP flood level providing habitat for mosquito predators.

Reticulated stormwater will discharge into the wetlands via forebays. Internal bunds at 50% AEP
flood level will be used to circulate the flow around each wetland and minimise dead zones. The
geometry is such that velocities within the wetlands are always less than 0.25 m/s.

.I1 Beca// 5 Apiil 2012 /f Page 8
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The total volume of forebays for each wetland provides 15% of the water quality volume for its
catchment, with individual forebays sized according to their proportion of the incoming flow. The
forebays include a planted perimeter bench, as a safety measure to exclude people, but the
additional volume at the bench has been ignored when sizing the forebays. Their length to width
ratio at normal water level is typically 2.5, with a minimum of 2.0 adopted for one at Wetland 2
where the available length is fimited.

4.2 Wetland 1 outlet to Wetland 2

Water will flow from Wetland 1 to Wetland 2 via a culvert at 0.1% gradient, with manholes at
maximum 80 m centres. A trash screen is provided at the culvert inlet, to minimise the risk of
blockage in the nearly 400 m long culvert. The culvert sizing is such that the extended detention
volume is released over more than the minimum 24-hours, without the need for a separate throttled

outlet.

An overland flow path is provided above the culvert, to limit flood rise during major events, less than
1% AEP, or in case of culvert blockage. It is envisaged that the overland flow path will be used as a
footpath, therefore a 2.0 x 2.0 m box culvert is provided where it passes under an internal road.

4.3 Wetland 2 outlet to Watkins Road swale

The Wetland 2 outlet is a culvert under the road. As for Wetland 1, there is no need for a separate
throttled outlet to provide extended detention.

The road between Wetland 2 and the Watkins Road swale will have a low point at 66.5 m RL, which
will be an overland flow path in the event of outlet blockage, and will be submerged in storm events
of less than 10% AEP.

4.4 Stream diversion swale

The stream diversion swale will have a length of 1.2 km, mostly parallel to the Waikato Expressway
designation. The swale invert drops from 67.8 m RL at the upstream boundary to 65.15 m RL at the
outlet to the Watkins Road swale: an average gradient of 0.23%. The designed longitudinal
gradient is 0.2% generally, with 0.6% at the upstream end so that there will be no increase in flood
levels upstream of the property boundary.

The outlet from the stream diversion swale is designed to attenuate flood flows. It comprises a

300 mm diameter pipe for all flows up to 10% AEP, and an overflow weir to pass greater flows. To
facilitate fish passage through the relatively small pipe, when there is water in the stream, a mussel
rope will be fixed at the upstream end of the culvert and extend through its length.

A 1200 mm diameter culvert under an internal road near the upstream end has been sized to allow
for fish passage, and its invert at the outlet is set below downstream bed level for the same reason.
Its size is such that there is minimal headloss at the culvert, and low risk of blockage by debris.

4.5 Watkins Road swale outlet to Mangaone Stream

No change is proposed at the existing 1050 mm diameter culvert under Watkins Road. During
extreme events or in case of culvert blockage, there is an overland flow path across Watkins Road
at 66.65 m RL about 350 m southwest of the culvert and approximately opposite the end of the
Saffron swale.

ll1 Beca // 5 April 2012 /f Page 10
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4.6 Safety

The potential falling risk at the culvert headwalls has been mitigated by specifying safety handrailing
where the drop exceeds 1.0 m.

Water risks have been mitigated by:

s Limiting normal maximum water depth to 1.0 m;
= Providing perimeter berms at 0.3 m below normal water level; and
= Providing perimeter planting up to the 50% AEP flood level.

During storm events the water level in the wetlands will rise at up to about 0.5 m/hour, and will
overtop the circulation bunds, which are set at 50% AEP flood level, by up to one metre. We
recommend that, if public access footpaths are provided along these bunds, then notices be erected
to warn against using the paths during heavy rain.

5 Hydraulic modelling

InfoWorks Collection Systems version 12.5 software was used to model the hydraulics and
hydrology of the St Kilda catchment. Runoff routing was characterised using the SCS Unit method
with no loss to groundwater from wetlands, and three different surface types were identified:
impervious wetland (water surface), impervious hardstand and pervious greenspace. A time of
concentration of ten minutes was used for all post-development subcatchments within the St Kilda
catchment. Storage within the pre-development catchment was estimated from existing topography
and represented in the model mid-catchment.

Output from the model is summarised in Tables 6 and 7 below. Charts of level, flow and stored
volume at key locations are given in Appendix G.

Table 6 — Modelled peak flows (m’ls)
50% AEPstorm = 10% AEPstorm 1% AEPstorm

Location Pre-dev  Post- Pre-dev.  Post- Pre-dev.  Post- Post- |
dev dev dev dev
, 0 : o ‘ © Q
NoCC +21C NoCC +21C NoCC +21C_ +3.0C

Mangaone Stream d/s
of Watkins Road 0.755 0.757 1.377 0.966 2732 2.354 2.689

W‘Outﬂow from Saffron
swale

0.388 0.393 0.430 0.462 1.114 1.685 1.745

Mangaone Stream at
St Kilda Waterways 0.241 0.273 0.382 0.494 0.757 1.037 1.113
upstream boundary

Outflow from stream

diversion swale - 0.165 - 0.210 - 0.784 0.837
Outfiow from Wetland 1 - 0.138 - 0.165 - 0.194 0.197
Outflow from Wetland 2 - 0.276 - 0.351 - 2.402 3.072

Pre-development flows are based on existing conditions, with no climate change.
Post-development flows are based on future conditions with allowance for climate change as noted.
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Table 7 — Modelled peak water levels (m RL)
50% AEP storm | 10% AEP storm 1% AEP storm

Location Pre-dev Post-. Pre-dev  Post- Pre-dev Post- Post-
dev dev dev dev

NoCC +21°C NoCC +21°C  NoCC #21°C  +3.0°C

U/s of Watkins Road

culvert 65.650 | 65646 | 66.001 | 65763 | 66.710 | 66.612 | 66.653
Wetland 2 - 66.044 - 66.397 - 66.625 66.664
Wetland 1 - 66.963 - 67475 - 67.956 | 68.006
Saffron swale, d/s end 66.075 | 66.157 | 66.335 | 66.417 | 66.713 | 66.688 | 66.712
Diversion swale, u/s of

outlet - 66.714 - 67.459 - 67.793 67.810
Diversion swale, d/s of

boundary culvert - 67.599 - 67.766 - 67.942 | 87.957
Mangaone Stream at

St Kilda Waterways 68.103 | 68.050 | 68.490 | 68.113 | 68.812 | 68.239 68.252
upstream boundary

Levels are quoted to the nearest millimetre for comparison reasons only. it does not represent the
modelling accuracy.

In the event of the outlet culvert from the stream diversion swale becoming blocked, the modelled
maximum level upstream of the outlet during a 1% AEP storm allowing for 3 C climate change is
67.865 m RL.

The modelling results show that the proposed works meet the requirement to attenuate peak flows
for 50% and 10% AEP storm events to the comresponding pre-development flows. In addition, peak
flow during a 1% AEP event is also attenuated to the pre-development flow.

During both pre-development and post-development 1% AEP flows, the bund at the north end of the
Saffron swale is overtopped, resuiting in minor flooding across Watkins Road. It is important,
therefore, that the existing overland flow path across Watkins Road at 66.65 m RL is preserved
during the construction and operation of the Waikato Expressway Cambridge Bypass. Chart C1ain
Appendix C shows that the duration of overtopping Watkins Road from the Watkins Road swale is
reduced in the post-developmeant scenarios.

The 1% AEP storm allowing for 3°C climate change will resutt in flooding to a depth of
approximately 0.15 m over the road between Wetland 2 and upstream of the Watkins Road culvert.
This is considered acceptable in a major storm event. There is no flooding of the road during a 10%
AEP storm.

At the outlet from Wetland 1, there is marginal overland flow during a 1% AEP storm allowing for
o

3 C climate change.

The model results show that the proposed St Kilda Waterways development will not cause any

increase in flood levels outside the development, for storms up to 1% AEP. Recommended
minimum levels within the development are given in Section 8.2.
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6 Planting and landscaping

6.1  Planting design

The landscape design described here is limited to the extent of the wetlands including the
immediate perimeter of the wetland ponds. Beyond this area in the surrounding reserves the
landscape design will be completed separately as part of the broader subdivision design.

The wetland planting will provide both stormwater treatment and amenity improvement. The
wetland area will be vegetated across the different bands of bunds and benches to provide the
required treatment conditions. The wetlands have been designed with a range of planting zones:
vegetated benches and slopes at different levels above and below the outlet sill water level. The
planting zones are defined by the varying typical depths of water which determine the most
appropriate plant species suited to the specific conditions. The zones proposed with their
associated water depths include:

= Deep zone (over 0.6 m water depth)

& Shallow zone (0.3 m - 0.6 m)

s Wet margin (O m - 0.3 m)

u  Live storage zone (periodically inundated)

= Land edge (generally above water level but able to sustain inundation for short periods)

Plant species for each zone will be selected from the species lists provided within ARC Technical
Publication No. 10 (TP10) and the Hamilton City Development Manual. 1t is envisaged that the
sloped fringes of the Deep Zone will contain planting, however the 1 metre deep areas of the
wetlands will be open water. For safety reasons and in keeping with the guidance in TP10 a

300 mm deep three metre wide bench will be created below the normal pond level. This bench will
be densely planted with emergent plants to help restrict public access to deeper water. This
planted bench is reduced to 1 metre wide around the proposed forebays to allow for access by
excavators to clear accumulated sediment from the base of the forebay. Perimeter 'land edge’
planting will be used to disguise the ‘unnatural’ edge of the wetland to integrate the wetland form
within the reserve landscape.

The proposed forebays will require regular maintenance including debris removal and excavation of
accumulated sediment. Grassed areas without planting will be located adjacent to the forebays to
allow for excavator access.

A full landscape planting plan, ptanting schedule and specification will be completed for each
wetland.

6.2 Wetland establishment

Because the establishment and performance of constructed wetlands can be significantly impacted
by sedimentation from surrounding development, the planting of the wetlands should occur
following the completion of overall site construction. The constructed wetlands can potentially be
used as sediment ponds while surrounding development is undertaken and then converted to
wetiand use.

The accurate establishment of final grades and levels of benches and slopes within the wetland is
crucial to achieve successful plant establishment. Final grades should be established prior to
planting the ponds.

Wetland planting should be undertaken either in spring or autumn when plants are either emerging
from or starting to enter dormancy over the winter months. Scheduling of planting will need to be
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established as part of the construction programme. Planting should be undertaken with the pond
water level lowered. ARC Technical Report TR2009/093 Landscape and Ecology Values within
Stormwater Management recommends that plants should initially be planted in water no deeper
than 100 mm, with a minimum 150 mm of plant foliage above the water level (with water levels
gradually increasing). As such the planting and filling of the pond will need to be staged over a
period.

Plants within the different zones highlighted above will require muiching with the use of a
biodegradable weedmat fabric which will also assist with erosion control. Bark mulch should only
be used in areas where ponding or flooding will not occur. It is recommended that the planted
benches on the perimeter of the wetland which will provide a physical deterrent when established,
are protected to prevent public access until they are established.

Plant grade / container size will be in accordance with the Hamilton City Development Manual. A
suggested minimum plant grade is PB3 (1.5 L) to aid faster establishment and to minimize damage
by pukekos. Another possible deterrent measure is installing biodegradable stakes at 45 degrees
to make access to the plants more difficult for the birds.

Once vegetation is planted, it will require an intensive monitoring and maintenance regime over the
first two years. This is expected to include watering, mulching, weed control, pest control, physical
repair and potentially replanting (blanking). This monitoring and maintenance will enable the
wetland vegetation to establish successfully and secure both the aesthetic appearance and
stormwater treatment function.

7 Wetland operation and maintenance

7.1 Inspection and maintenance

Constructed wetlands operate as natural systems that take time to become established, and require
maintenance so that they continue to work as designed and to look attractive. As with other
‘natural’ systems, the water within the wetlands may have variable colour and appearance.
Wetlands may also be subject to occasional algal blooms andfor undesirable aquatic weeds: this
may be mitigated by educating residents to minimise fertilizer use. It may be appropriate to provide
educational signage at the wetlands explaining their functions: storm attenuation; water quality
treatment; and providing for bio-diversity.

Ongoing monitering and maintenance will be required throughout the life of the wettand.
Management and maintenance tasks are likely to inciude:

= Inspection of structures for blockage by debris, plants, muich or algae, and remova! as
necessary — monthly and following storms;

s General observations on water quality, algae, clarity, odour, insects, vandalism etc. including
photos from fixed points - monthly. In the event of a perceived water quality issue, implement a
water quality monitoring programme to sample water levels and target contaminants: this will
determine what management actions to take;

= Monitor and control emergent macrophytes (aquatic weeds) — monthly during warm weather;

= Remove nuisance plant species, pruning and supplemental planting ~ every 6 months;

= Monitor wetland water level during prolonged dry weather, and supplement as necessary by
pumping from groundwater (see below);

= Inspect for erosion damage or damaged structures, and repair as necessary; monitor sediment
accumulation at the forebays and other key locations — annually;
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H 3410439 // NZ1-5601146-23 0.23

Document Set ID: 6092251
Version: 2, Version Date: 22/04/2025 Page 63 of 155



Annexure Schedule: Page:19 of 62

St Kilda Waterways - Wetland Design Report

= Remove sediment from forebays — when sediment exceeds 50% of their design volume,
approximately every 5-7 years;

= Remove sediment from within wetland areas — when the pool volume has become reduced
significantly, plants are “choked” with sediment, or the wetland becomes eutrophic — possibly
every 50 years.

Debris removal will be required primarily at the forebays and the outlet structures. If an outlet pipe
becomes blocked with debris, it may be cleared using water jetting between manholes.

Sediment removal should be undertaken when the wetland water level is low during summer: the
water level should have dropped to at least 0.15 m below outlet level, so that forebays can be
pumped out. Sediment collected at the forebays could be contaminated, so should be tested prior
to dredging and removal to a suitable disposal site. Given the high quality residential environment,
sediment should be removed from site as a wet sludge, rather than placed alongside the forgbay to
dry before removal.

Landscaping around the wetlands must take account of the need to retain maintenance access to
both sides of each forebay and to the outlet structures.

We recommend that an Operation and Maintenance Manual for the stormwater system be
prepared.

7.2  Pumping requirement during dry weather

7.21 Estimated seepage losses

The normal water level in the wetlands will be controlled by the level of their outlet sills, which is
66.14 m RL and 65.31 m RL for Wetland 1 and Wetland 2 respectively.

Groundwater levels have been recorded at two boreholes, BH1 near the south of the site, and BH3
near Watkins Road at the northwest of the site on ten occasions between June 2007 and January
2012: their locations are drawn in the 2007 geotechnical report. The recorded groundwater levels
at these boreholes range from 65.5 to 67.1 m RL at BH1, and from 63.7 to 66.2 at BH3. These
figures indicate that the groundwater level will sometimes be below wetland level, and at other times
higher than wetland level. When the groundwater level is below wetland level, there will be
seepage losses to groundwater.

Consideration was given to installing a low permeability liner to reduce seepage losses; however,
this would have required a potentially unreliable under-drainage system to limit uplift pressure under
the liner with high groundwater level. Accordingly no engineered liner is proposed. Based on a
SEEP analysis, (see Appendix D) the estimated initial seepage loss from the unlined wetlands
would be 4 mm/day from Wetland 1 and 5§ mm/day from Wetland 2. These rates assume that a

300 mm layer of uncompacted topsoil is placed over the in-situ soil, including in the deepest parts of
the wetlands where the topsoil is not required for planting. In practice, it is expected that the
wetlands will be used as sediment ponds during land development, and the resulting sediment
deposition is expected to reduce the seepage rate: it will be necessary to remove sediment from the
forebays, but elsewhere the topsoil should be placed on top of the sediment, so that the sealing
effect of the sediment is not disturbed.

The rate of loss is expected to reduce by one order of magnitude, to 0.5 mm/day from Wetland 1
and 0.6 mm/day from Wetland 2, as the base of the wetland becomes sealed with fine sediment
and decomposed plant material over the early life of the wetland.

=11 Beca // 5 Aprit 2012 // Page 15
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7.2,2 Water balance model

During dry weather water will be pumped into the wetlands from an existing borehole to replace
water lost to evaporation and seepage, and to maintain the water at a level acceptable for visual
amenity and survival of the wetland vegetation.

The average annual water requirement has been estimated using a daily water balance with 40
years of virtual climate data for the site. Virtual climate data was obtained for 1972-2011 from the
NIWA Cliflo website for Station 28244, which is less than 1.5 km from the centroid of the St Kilda
Waterways site.

The water balance model assumes that pumping occurs as necessary to avoid the wetlands
dropping below a specified trigger level (below the outlet sill level). As discussed in Section 2.4, the
model assumes zero runoff from roof areas, because of the use of rainwater tanks. Results from
the model are given in Table 8. Seepage losses of 0.5 mm/day from Wetland 1 and 0.6 mm/day
from Wetland 2 have been assumed, after initial sealing of the wetland base, as above. For
comparison, the maximum evaporation loss during the 40 year record is 9.4 mm/day, but it is
typically about half that during summer.

As expected, the greater the acceptable lowering, the less pumping is required, because the deficit
will more frequently be made up by rainfall and runoff. We recommend that borehole pumping be
used to maintain the wetland water level at no more than 0.15 m below the outlet sill level: this
corresponds to the crest level of the planted bunds downstream of each forebay and across the
wetlands.

Table 8 ~ Average annual requirement for pumped water
(current climate, after sealing)

: Trigger Wetland 1 Average annual data Wetland 2 Average annualdata . Total av .

level for annual

. ed ») P Days
pumn}:mg g tgli:xr:g'ie, pu n?;lsng md vgl:g;e: pumging m’/d ’:,‘:,T':,?:?
0 236.5 67 236.5 38
-0.025 4,880 59.9 81 2,902 63.9 45 7,781
-0.05 2,210 251 88 1,377 28.0 49 3,588
-0.10 660 71 93 439 8.4 52 1,099
-0.16 206 22 95 150 28 53 355
-0.20 24 0.3 89 27 0.6 49 52
-0.225 0 0.0 5 6 0.2 34 6

As noted above, the seepage losses are expected to reduce by one order of magnitude as the base
of the wetland becomes sealed with fine sediment and decomposed plant material. In the first year,
with seepage rates of 4 mm/day from Wetland 1 and 5 mm/day from Wetland 2 before initial
sealing, the modelled average annual pumping volume is 4180 m® for the 0.15 m trigger level.

The water balance will be affected by future climate changes. Table 9 shows projected changes in
summer, when most pumping will be required.

H] Beca // 5 April 2012 /f Page 16
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Table 9 - Projected summer climate changes

. 1990102040 1990102080
Temperature, Waikato +1.1°C +23°%C
Precipitation, Ruakura +1% -1%
Westerly wind component From 2.9 m/s to 2.6 m/s From29m/sto2.3 m/s

Source: MfE, 2008, average values.

Evaporation losses will be increased by rising temperature, but decreased by reduced wind speed;
projected precipitation changes are minor. We expect that any change in pumping requirements as
a result of these climate changes will be minor.

8 Conclusions and recommendations

8.1 Conclusions

The flood attenuation and water quality treatment criteria for the St Kilda Waterways development
can be met through the wetlands and swale as described.

Groundwater will be used to supplement the wetlands during dry weather, to maintain the water
lavels within 150 mm of normal.

8.2 Recommendations

Flooding issues

Waikato Regional Council and Waipa District Council should ensure that the existing overland flow
path across Watkins Road at 66.65 m RL is preserved during the construction and operation of the
Waikato Expressway Cambridge Bypass.

Residential land and building platforms should Ige at or above the levels given in Table 10. During a
1% AEP storm event, including allowance for 3 C climate change, these levels result in no flooding
of residential land, and provide 0.5 m freeboard to building platform levels.

Table 10 ~ Minimum levels

~ Wetland1 Wetland2
catchment = = catchment

Minimum residential land level 68.0mRL 66.7 m RL 68.0mRL

Stream diversion
swale catchment,

Minimum building platform leve! 68.5mRL 67.2mRL 68.5mRL
Wetlands

= Sediment deposited in the wetland forebays during site earthworks should be removed regularly,
but sediment in the main body of the wetlands can be left to seal the surface and reduce
seepage losses.

= Wetland topsoiling and vegetation planting should only be done following completion of site
earthworks.

= Landscaping around the wetlands should allow for future maintenance access.

s An operation and maintenance manual for the wetlands should be prepared and implemented.

=l1 Beca // § April 2012 /f Page 17
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Appendix D

SEEP analysis
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St Kilda Waterways — Wetland Design Report - Appendix D, SEEP analysis

This Appendix presents preliminary estimates of leakage to and from wetlands proposed for the

St Kilda Waterways development. Leskage into and from 2 proposed wetlands (a combination of
ponds and near-pond areas) was caiculated by using a generic 2-D, vertically oriented, finite-
element model. The model was used to calculate the vertical infiltration rates during winter (higher
groundwater levels) and summer (lower groundwater levels using two values of hydraulic
conductivity of the soil layer that will underiie the wetland).

Hydrogeological modelling was performed using the GeoStudio software SEEP/W. The vertical
infiltration rates calculated by SEEP/W were then applied to the entire wetland area. Geological
and hydrogeological information used to construct the models was obtained from the ‘Granfchester
Fams Subdivision — Interpretive Geotechnical Reporf produced by Beca for Grantchester Farms
Ltd in 2007.

A number of assumptions were made for the hydraulic properties of the underlying materials in the
wetlands. Onsite falling-head permeability testing was undertaken in 2007 during geotechnical site
investigations, in accordance with the Australia / New Zealand Standard AS / N2S1547:2000 —
Onsite domestic-wastewater management. These tests were undertaken at depths of 0.5 m and
1.0 m, within the sandy or clayey SILT material. Values from these tests were used in the models
to represent likely conditions shortly after completion of the wetlands. Values one order of
magnitude less were also used to simulate the likely hydraulic conductivity of the top soil layer after
the ponds have received runoff water containing fines, i.e. silts and clays (6 - 12 months after
construction). Portions of the excavated wetlands would be set within the tightly packed ‘medium
dense’ fine to coarse SAND, and the tightly packed ‘dense’ fine to coarse GRAVEL materials. We
have estimated the hydraulic properties of these materials based on our experience with similar
materials. The values used in the models are detailed in Table D1. High and low groundwater level
information was available from 2 boreholes, offset from both Wetlands 1 and 2. The boundaries of
the SEEP/W model were extended to reflect the water levels and offset distance from the wetlands.

Table D1 — Hydraulic conductivity values used in the wetland models

Horizontal hydrautic KhiKv ratio
conductivity — Kh {m/s)

Topsoil 5e-07

Topsoil (long term case) 5e-08 0.1
Sandy Silty Clay 5e-07 0.1
Tightly packed fine to coarse 1e-04 1
Gravel

Tightly packed medium dense 5e-05 1
fine to coarse Sand

Document Set ID: 6092251
Version: 2, Version Date: 22/04/2025

The SEEP/W model was run using a Steady-State analysis for both the initial post construction
case, along with the 8 - 12 months after construction case and contains a constructed topsoil layer
covering the entire wetland area. The 6 - 12 months after construction case takes into account
sedimentation of fine materials and organic sediment which builds up at the base, forming a natural
“seal’, lowering the hydraulic conductivity of the lining materials.

Flow per unit area for Wetland 1 and 2 was calculated for both the high and low groundwater levels,
representing the approximate maximum inflows and outflows from the wetlands as the natural
groundwater level varies. Wetland 2 produced a higher rate of inflow and outflow, relative to
Wetland 1. This difference is due to the greater seasonal change in groundwater level at Wetland 2
relative to Wetland 1 resutting in larger hydraulic gradients. These results are detailed in Tables D2

=5 Beca / 20 March 2012 /f Page D1
l: 341043 1/ N21-6696543-2 0.2
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St Kilda Waterways ~ Wetland Design Report — Appendix D, SEEP analysis

and D3 below. Figures D1 to D5 show the model set-up and details of the mode! results in the
wetland area.

We understand that the ponds will be used as sediment ponds during subdivision construction and
recommend that the sediment deposited be allowed to remain prior to placement of the topsoil to
reduce the permeability of the near surface soils.

Table D2 - Flow rates during high and low groundwater levels for Wetlands 1 and 2,
post-construction

Wet  Water Flux Flow per  Flow per = Pond Total  Total  Flow

land. level ; unitarea  unit area area direction.

mis mis  mmiday  m'  mis  miday
1 High | 8.8E-07 | 6.8E-08 6 19600 | 13603 | 1146 | Mo
Low | 64E-07 | 4.9E-08 4 19600 | 07604 | 834 | Outof
2 High | 23E-06 | 1.8E-07 | 15 10300 | 18E03 | ts75 |0
Low | 7.3E-07 | 56E-08 5 | 10300 | 58E04 | s00 | Outel

Table D3 - Flow rates during high and low groundwater levels for Wetlands 1 and 2,
six to 12 months after construction

Wet Water  Flux  Flowper Flowper Pond Total  Total  Flow

land  level unitarea . unitarea . area o

direction
ms mis mm/day m m’is m’/day :

1 High | 1.0E-07 | 7.7E-09 | 07 19,600 | 15604 | 13.0 wét;)n d |
Low | 74E-08 | 57E-09 | 05 19,600 | 1.1E-04 9.6 woe'i‘l;zfj

, High | 2.6E-07 | 2.0E-08 17 10300 | 21E04 | 178 | ;’t‘,‘a"n g
Low | 8.5E-08 | B.5E-09 0.6 10,300 | 6.7E-05 58 w%‘t’;ﬁfd
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View Instrument Details Toitu te

Lodged By Bracken, Michael Thomas New Zealand
Instrument Type Encumbrance

Instrument No. 8770836.1 Land whenua ‘ /
Status Registered H
Date & Time Lodged 02 Sep 2011 09:11 Informatlon ’/

Affected Computer Registers Land District
201810 South Auckland
116209 South Auckland

Annexure Schedule: Contains 8 Pages.

Encumbrancer Certifications

I certify that I have the authority to act for the Encumbrancer and that the party has the legal capacity to authorise v
me to lodge this instrument

I certify that I have taken rcasonable steps to confirm the identity of the person who gave mce authority to lodge this v
instrument

I certify that any statutory provisions specified by the Registrar for this class of instrument have been complied with W
or do not apply

I certify that I hold evidence showing the truth of the certifications I have given and will retain that evidence for the v
prescribed period
Signature
Signed by Louise Mary McCulloch as Encumbrancer Representative on 30/08/2011 01:16 PM
Encumbrancee Certifications

I certify that I have the authority to act for the Encumbrancee and that the party has the legal capacity to authorise v
me to lodge this instrument

I certify that I have taken rcasonable steps to confirm the identity of the person who gave mc authority to lodge this v
instrument

1 certify that any statutory provisions specified by the Registrar for this class of instrument have been complied with W
or do not apply

I certify that I hold evidence showing the truth of the certifications I have given and will retain that evidence for the v
prescribed period
Signature
Signed by Michael Thomas Bracken as Encumbrancee Representative on 02/09/2011 09:00 AM

**% End of Report ***
© Copyright: Land Information New Zealand Dated 02/09/2011 9:11 am Page 1 of I
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Annexure Schedule: Page:1 of 8

Form E

Encumbrance Instrument

(Section 101 Land Transfer Act 1952}

Affected instrument ldentifier

and type (it applicable} All/part Area/Description of part or stratum
201810 Al -
116209 All =
Encumbrancer
Grantchester Farms Limited

Encumbrancee

i

Waipa District Council

Estate or interest to be encumbered insert e.g. Fee simple; Leasehold in Lease No. elc. —

Fee simple

Encumbrance Memorandum Number -

N/A

Nature ot security State whether sum of money, annuity or rentcharge and amount

Rent charge — continued in clause 2 of Annexure Schedule

Encumbrance Delete words in[ ], as appropriate

The Encumbrancer encumbers for the benefit of the Encumbrancee the land in the above computer register(s)
with the above sum of money, annuity or rentcharge, to be raised and paid in accordance with the terms set out in this =
Encumbrance Instrument and [abeve-Encumbranse-MemerandumAnnexure Schedule(s)] and so as to incorporate =
in this Encumbrance the terms and other provisions set out in this Encumbrance Instrument and the fabeve
[Annexure Schedule(s)] for the better securing to the Encumbrancee the
payment(s) secured by this Encumbrance, and compliance by the Encumbrancer with the terms of this encumbrance.

i

9246810_1.00C

i
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Annexure Schedule: Page:2 of 8

Form E continued

Terms
1 Length of term — 999 years from the date of this encumbrance instrument -
2 Payment date(s) — June in each year if demanded by that date
3 Rate(s) of interest - Nil
4 Event(s) in which the sum, annuity or rent charge becomes payable — if demanded .
5 Event(s) in which the sum, annuity or rent charge ceases 10 be payable — Refer Annexure Schedule

Covenants and conditions Continue in Annexure Schedule(s), if required

Refer Annexure Schedule -

Modification of statutory provisions Continue in Annexure Schedule(s). if required

9246810_1.00C
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Form L

Annexure Schedule: Page:3 of 8

Annexure Schedule Page 1 of 6 Pages

Insert instrument type

Encumbrance Instrument

Continue in additional Annexure Schedule, if required

1.1

1.2

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

Definitions: in this instrument, unless the context indicates otherwise:
"Annual Rent Charge” means the annual rent charge referred to in clause 2.
"Encumbrance” means this encumbrance instrument.

"Encumbrancee"” means the Waipa District Council.

"Encumbrancer” means Grantchester Farms Limited which is registered as
proprietor of the Land.

"Land" means the Encumbrancer's land described as:
@) Lots 3 and 7 DP 349201 computer treehold register 201810; and
(b) Lot 1 DP 328484 computer freehold register 116209.

"Legitimate Farming Operations” means all farming activities and their effects
which are permitted by the Resource Management Act 1991.

"Plan Change" means Plan Change 58 to the Waipa District Plan.
"SKWRZ" means the St Kilda Waterways Residential Zone.

"Secured Obligations” means the obligations secured by this instrument, as set
out in Schedule 2.

"Term" means the term of 999 years from the date of this instrument.

Interpretation: in this instrument, unless the context indicates otherwise:

(@) Defined Expressions: expressions defined in the main body of this
memorandum have the defined meaning in the whole of this memorandum

including the background.

(b) Joint and Several Liability: an obligation by two or more persons binds
those persons jointly and severally.

(©) Plural and Singular: words importing the singular number include the
plural and vice versa.

(d) Headings: clause and other headings are for ease of reference only and
will not affect this instrument's interpretation;

(e) Parties:  references tc any party include that party's executors,

9246810_1.00C
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Form L

Annexure Schedule:

Annexure Schedule Page 2 of 6 Pages

Insert instrument type

Encumbrance Instrument

21

2.2

23

41

administrators, successors and permitted assigns;

) Persons: references to a person include an individual, company,
corparation, partnership, firm, joint venture, association, trust,
unincorporated body of persons, governmental or other regulatory body,
authority or entity, in each case whether or not having separate legal
identity;

(9) Clauses/Schedules/Attachments: references to clauses, schedules and
attachments are to clauses in, and the schedules and atitachments (o, this
instrument. Each such schedule and attachment forms part of this
instrument;

(h) Statutory Provisions: references to any statutory provision are to
statutory provisions in force in New Zealand and include any statutory
provisions which amends or replaces it, and any by-law, regulation, order,
statutory instrument, determination or subordinate legislation made under it;
and

(i) Negative Obligations: any obligation not to do anything includes an
obligation not to suffer, permit or cause that thing to be done.

ENCUMBRANCE

The Encumbrancer encumbers the Land for the benetit of the Encumbrancee tor
the Term with an Annual Rent Charge of $1 payable in one sum upon demand by
the Encumbrancee and thereafter on the anniversary of the date of such demand.

Encumbrancer for itself, its successors in title, assigns, lessees, licensees or
occupiers of any part of the Land, hereby encumbers the Land for the benefit of the
Encumbrancee.

Encumbrancer covenants with and for the benefit of the Encumbrancee that
Encumbrancer will henceforth and at all times hereafter observe the stipulations
and restrictions contained in Schedule 2 provided always that any party shall as
regards this Encumbrance be liable only in respect of breaches of this
Encumbrance which shall occur while it shall be the registered propristor of the
Land or any part thereof.

BACKGROUND

The Encumbrancer acknowledges and confirms the matters set out in Schedule 1.
DISCHARGE OR REDEMPTION

In recognition of the background matters in Schedule 1, the Encumbrancer
irrevocably covenants with the Encumbrancee for the Term that, for as long as all

the Secured Obligations are not fully performed:

(@) the Encumbrancee will have no obligation to discharge this encumbrance
under section 97 of the Property Law Act 2007 or otherwise;

9246810_1.00C
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Form L

Annexure Schedule:

Annexure Schedule Page 3 of 6 Pages

Insert instrument type

Encumbrance Instrument

(b)

(©

()

(a)

(b)

(a)

()

(@)

(b)

the Encumbrancer will not take any steps whatsoever, including, without
limitation, pursuant to section 97 of the Property Law Act 2007 or section
115 of the Property Law Act 2007 to redeem or discharge this
encumbrance, or pursuant to section 317 of the Property Law Act 2007 to
have this encumbrance revoked, cancelled, surrendered, discharged,
lapsed or otherwise removed from the title to the Land;

the Encumbrancer will not support any such steps being taken by a third
party; and

the Encumbrancer surrenders and waives any right, entitlement or ability
that the Encumbrancer may have to have this encumbrance discharged,
redeemed, revoked, cancelled, surrendered, discharged, lapsed or
otherwise removed from the title to the Land.

4.2 To avoid any doubt:

If the Secured Obligations are of a restrictive nature, for example by
requiring the Encumbrancer not to do something, the performance of those
obligations will require the Encumbrancer to observe and comply with those
restrictions; and

Where the Secured Obligations are of a continuing nature, they will be
treated as not having been fully performed for as long as they are capable
of still being performed, observed or complied with.

5. COSTS

The Encumbrancer will pay all legal costs attributable to the preparation,
registration, enforcement and discharge of this encumbrance.

6. IMPLIED TERMS
6.1 Sections 71, 203, 204 and 205 of the Property Law Act 2007 apply to this

Encumbrance (without prejudice to the Encumbrancee’s rights of action at common
law as a rent-chargee), except that:

The Encumbrancee shall be entitled to none of the powers and remedies
given to encumbrances by the Land Transfer Act 1952 and the Property
Law Act 2007; and

No covenant on the part of the Encumbrancer and its successors in title are
implied in this Encumbrance other than the covenant for the further
assurance implied by Section 154 of the Land Transfer Act 1952.

6.2 The Encumbrancer shall be entitled to a release of this encumbrance where:

Encumbrancer is able to demonstrate to the Encumbrancee, upon
reasonable grounds, that the obligations secured by this encumbrance have
become obsolete; and

in such circumstances the Encumbrancee shall provide Encumbrancer with

9246810_1.00C
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Annexure Schedule: Page:6 of 8

i

Form L

Annexure Schedule Page 4 of 6 Pages

if

Insert instrument type

G

Encumbrance Instrument

a full release of this encumbrance.

i

G

7. CONSENT

For the purposes of the Property Law Act 2007 and the Land Transfer Act 1952, the
Encumbrancee consents to the following dealings affecting the Land without having
to execute a consent instrument:

i

G

(a) creation, variation or surrender of an easement or covenant;

(b) creation or variation of a mortgage instrument;

i

G

(c) registration of a lease, lease variation instrument or surrender of a lease;

(d) the transfer of all or any part of the Land; and

i

(e) any dealing that is expressed as subject to this Encumbrance.

G

i

G

i

G

[

i

i

G

i

G

i

G
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Form L

Annexure Schedule: Page:7 of 8

Annexure Schedule Page 5 of 6 Pages

Insert instrument type

Encumbrance Instrument

SCHEDULE 1

BACKGROUND

THIS INSTRUMENT RECORDS THAT:

Encumbrancer is the registered proprietor of the Land.

Encumbrancer has requested that the Encumbrancee approve a Plan Change
allowing for the rezoning of the Land from Rural to SKWRZ in accordance with the
provisions of the Plan Change.

The Encumbrancee has approved the Plan Change and will include the provisions
of the Plan Change in its District Plan.

The Encumbrancee has requested Encumbrancer to make any prospective
purchaser of the Land aware that the Land may be affected by the use of
neighbouring land, which is zoned Rural in the Waipa District Plan, for Legitimate
Farming Operations.

The Encumbrancee wishes to ensure that any residential activity within the new
SKWRZ will not cause reverse sensitivity effects on, and thereby constrain,
adjacent Legitimate Farming Operations. Accordingly, Encumbrancer has agreed
to enter into and register this encumbrance.

The Encumbrancee also wishes to ensure that the owners of residential lots
abutting the proposed reserve areas within the SKWRZ are aware that they will not
be able to seek any contribution from the Encumbrancee towards the cost of
constructing or maintaining any fence between their lots and the reserve areas.

9246810_1.00C
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Annexure Schedule: Page:8 of 8

Form L

Annexure Schedule Page 6 of 6 Pages

Insert instrument type

Encumbrance Instrument

SCHEDULE 2
COVENANTS
1. Encumbrancer acknowledges that the proposed SKWRZ is adjacent to land

zoned Rural and that certain activities are permitted and occur in this zone which
may produce adverse effects within the SKWRZ.

2. Encumbrancer hereby agrees that it, or any successors in title to any part of the
Land:
(a) shall not object to, or take any legal or other action in respect of, any

effects generated by the use of land zoned Rural which is adjacent to the
SKWRZ where those effects result from the use of that land for
Legitimate Farming Operations;

(b) will include in any lease, licence or any other written document relating
to the use or occupation of any part of the Land for residential purposes,
an encumbrance on the same terms as set out in this Schedule 2, for the
benefit of the Encumbrancee, and to require compliance with such
cbligations;

{c) shall not make any claim to the Encumbrancee pursuant to the Fencing
Act 1978, or otherwise, for a manetary or any other contribution towards
the costs of constructing or maintaining any fences on the boundaries of
those parts of the Land which are to be vested in the Encumbrancee as
reserve.

9246810_1.00C
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5b Development contributions

This section contains details of any outstanding development contributions levied, or statutory land charges
imposed on the site for non-payment of a development contribution.

Is there a development contribution notice on this

. No
site?
Development contribution reference N/A
Development contribution amount N/A

Is there a statutory land charge imposed on this site? No

Notes: Refer to a copy of the Development Contribution Notice (if relevant).
Any future subdivision or land use development of this property may be subject to Development Contributions in
accordance with Council’s Development Contribution Policy (allowed for under the Local Government Act 2002).

LIM/0519/25
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6 Special feature details

This section contains details of:

=  Whether the site is affected by potential erosion, avulsion, falling debris, subsidence, slippage, alluvion,
inundation, peat, contamination or poor soakage;

= whether there is the likely presence of hazardous substances on the site and in particular whether the site has
been recorded as being on the Regional Council’s HAIL list of potentially contaminated sites.

= Refer to a copy of special features map.

Are there any special features identified for this property? No information known to Council

Note:

The Waikato Regional Council Hazards Portal (Link below) contains information about the natural hazards that may
be relevant to the site. Before exploring the Portal, please read the terms of use to understand the limitations of
the information contained on the site. The recipient is advised to seek expert advice in terms of the applicability
and accuracy of the information as it relates to the site.

https://waikatoregion.maps.arcgis.com/apps/MapSeries/index.htm|?appid=f2b48398f93146e8a5cfO0aa3fddce92c

6a Urban Stormwater Flood Modelling

The ‘Urban Stormwater Flood Modelling 1% AEP’ map shows the extent of flooding in an extreme 1-in-100-year
rainfall event, which has a 1% probability of occurring in any given year. This mean on average this event occurs
once in one hundred years. The flood mapping extents include shallow flooding and low hazard water depths.
The flooding extent shown uses the ground levels in 2019. Any changes to ground levels since this date (such as
through development and earthworks) are not represented. If you would like further information related to
your specific property, please contact info@waipadc.govt.nz.

The preparation and provision of this information has been made in good faith based on flood modelling data.
While due care has been taken, Waipa District Council does not give any warranty, in relation to the accuracy,
completeness or reliability of this information. Expert advice is recommended before seeking to rely on it.

Note: This is the latest flood hazard map. If there is any inconsistency with the Waipa District plan and/or Special
Features information, then this map prevails.
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Special Features

(Refer to Map Legend)
Data has been drawn from various sources including: Disclaimer

- Te Awamutu Flood Management Plan maps (Waikato regional Council) Because of the nature of the data, accuracy varies and the data

- Landcare New Zealand’s Land Resource Inventory Data (LRI) should be regarded as indicative only in relation to the site
subject to this LIM. Before relying on this information, further

HAIL Sites: "This dataset is still under development and subject to regular maintenance and research and a site investigation should always be undertaken.
should not be regarded as comprehensive. It is considered an accurate representation of

information held by Waikato Regional Council on the day that it is accessed.

While Waikato Regional Council has exercised all reasonable skill and care in controlling the

contents of this information, Waikato Regional Council accepts no liability in contract, tort or

otherwise howsoever, for any loss, damage, injury or expense (whether direct, indirect or

consequential) arising out of the provision of this information or its use by you.”

Thursday 26 June 2025

COPYRIGHT © WAIPA DISTRICT COUNCIL. CADASTRAL INFORMATION DERIVED FROM LAND INFORMATION .
NEW ZEALAND'S DIGITAL CORE RECORD SYSTEM (CRS). CROWN COPYRIGHT RESERVED. NORTH

Page 147 of 155




Thursday 26 June 2025

Urban Stormwater Flood
Modelling 1% AEP

- Iim wrErT izt interpreted conservatively. If there is any doubt, further research
Flood E Extent: Existi = and a site investigation will always be warranted.

Bl Flooding Extent: Climate Change If you would like further information related to

your specific property, please contact
Note: Flood hazard maps are based on 2019 LIDAR (ground contour) data : :
L info@waipadc.govt.nz
(Moturiki 1953 datum) and therefore any development after that year may

not be precisely mapped. Reference should be made to development plans
in this instance if there are concerns.
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7a Alcohol licence details

This section contains details of any Alcohol Licence authorised for this site pursuant to the Sale and Supply of
Alcohol Act 2012.

Is there a Alcohol Licence authorised for this site? No

Note: Refer to a copy of the certificate issued for this property.

7b Environmental health details

This section contains details of:

= Any Health Certificate authorised for the property pursuant to the Health (Registration of Premises)
Regulations 1966;

= Any Health Requisitions imposed on the property pursuant to the Health (Registration of Premises)
Regulations 1966.

= Any Food Control Plan or National Programme registered pursuant to the Food Act 2014.

Is there a Health or Food Registration authorised for No
the site?

Have any Health Requisitions been imposed on the No
site?

Note: Refer to a copy of the certificate issued for this property.

7c¢ Environmental monitoring details

This section contains details of:
= Any Abatement Notice currently issued on the property; and
= Any Enforcement Order currently issued or applied for on the property.

Is there an Abatement Notice currently issued on this No
site?

Is there an Enforcement Order currently issued on this No
site?

Has an application been made to a Court for an No
Enforcement Order on this site?

Notes: Refer to a copy of the Abatement Notice/Enforcement Order (if relevant).

7d Clanlabs

A Clandestine Laboratory (Clan Lab) is an area which has been set up illegally to manufacture illicit drugs (i.e.
methamphetamine) or other prohibited substances, or other activities (such as chemical storage) supporting
that purpose.

Has Council been notified by New Zealand Police of a Clanlab on this site?

No information known to Council

Note: Refer to further information if relevant.
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Discretionary Information

PART 2

Significant Projects

This section contains details of significant proposed or existing designations in Waipa District. Details below
include the name of the designation, the requiring authority and the designations’ status.

Cambridge to Piarere Project (Long Term Improvements Project)

Location / description

The Project is the construction, operation and maintenance of an approximately 16km median divided
expressway, extending from the southern end of the Cambridge section of the Waikato Expressway to the
intersection of State Highway 1 (SH1) and State Highway 29 (SH29) at Piarere.

Status

The application is being processed through the Fast Track consenting process under the Natural and Built
Environment Act 2023, and was lodged with the Environmental Protection Authority (EPA) on 3 July 2024. Please
contact Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency for further information.

Southern Links (D 156) — New Zealand Transport Agency

Location / description

To develop a network of integrated state highway and urban arterial routes linking SH1 from Kahikatea Drive in
Hamilton City to Tamahere and the Waikato Expressway in the south, and SH3 from Hamilton International
Airport to central and east Hamilton.

Status
Designation confirmed with 20 year lapse, construction not yet programmed.
Further information is available at: www.waipadc.govt.nz/HamiltonSouthernLinks, or the Council offices.

Te Awamutu Western Arterial (D 154) - Waipa District Council

Location / description
Located in Te Awamutu between the intersection of Paterangi Road and Alexandra Street, and extending
approximately 4.6km to the intersection of St Leger Road, Golf Road, and State Highway 3.

Status
Designation approved, construction not yet commenced, and not currently funded in Council’s 10 Year Plan.

Document Set ID: 11472037
Version: 1, Version Date: 26/06/2025 Page 150 of 155


https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.waipadc.govt.nz%2FHamiltonSouthernLinks&data=05%7C02%7CEmma.Ruttley%40waipadc.govt.nz%7C1864a7f376294303a19f08dd0d9a63d8%7C612be5fd95854b98ab37699361a6452f%7C0%7C0%7C638681679014439893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6ifIKIF7mVi5JG9QazJzH7vgcCmWp92RJDtsgsW63%2Bs%3D&reserved=0

Resource consents within vicinity of property

Refer to attached map and schedule of consents

Cell phone towers and antennas

Telecommunications infrastructure including cell phone towers and antennas are permitted activities under the
National Environmental Standard (NES) for Telecommunication Facilities 2016. If the NES conditions are met,
no resource consent is needed, and landowners need not be consulted on upgrades or new facilities. If
telecommunications facilities are of interest, you are advised to contact telecommunications providers to obtain
information on the locations of any existing facilities or any proposed upgrades or new facilities.

Liquor licence details and Environmental health details within vicinity of property

Refer to schedule of details if relevant

Fire Control

Fire and Emergency New Zealand administer all properties in the district in regards to fire control, please contact
them for more information. www.checkitsalright.nz.

Refuse, and recycling collection details

This section contains details of the availability of a refuse/recycling collection system.

Refuse Waipa District Council does not provide a refuse collection service. There are a number of private
collection companies that provide a service within our District. Please contact private companies directly
for information on collection availability and costs.

Recycling Waipa District Council provides a recycling service to all rural and residential properties, but does
not provide this service to any commercial or industrial property. Please refer to Council’s website
for further information. www.waipadc.govt.nz/recycling
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Land Use Consents

Granted since 1 November 1989

Thursday 26 June 2025

Disclaimer

Because of the nature of the data, accuracy varies and the data
should be regarded as indicative only in relation to the site
subject to this LIM. Before relying on this information, further

Please use the attached Land Use Consents M. Before
A research and a site investigation should always be undertaken.
Report for further details
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Land Use Consents Report

Please use the attached Land Use Consent Map to locate the property to which the
consent applies.

The Land Use Consent Map only relates to Land Use Consents approved from 1
November 1989.

This report only includes Land Use consents within a 50m buffer for properties in urban
areas (residential, town centre, industrial and general), and a 400m buffer for all (other)
rural areas. Further information on any resource consent can be obtained by contacting the

Council Planning Department. Thursday 26 June 2025
Land Use Consents
Property Address Application ID Decision Date Approved Description
13 Nikale Street LU/0325/20 #Approved 04/02/2021 Construct pool and surrounds
Cambridge 3434 exceeding maximum site coverage

and impermeable surfaces in St
Kilda Structure Plan Area

13 Nikale Street NT/0042/21 #Approved 06/05/2021 Construct pool shed dispensing

Cambridge 3434 with internal boundary setback
requirements in St Kilda Structure
Plan Area

3A Nikale Street LU/0070/17 #Completed 07/04/2017 Erect duplex dwellings breaching

Cambridge 3434 site coverage & impermeable
surface in conjunction with
SP/0032/17

60 Alan Livingston LU/0151/16 #APPROVED 01/06/2016 Construct vehicle crossing within

Drive Cambridge 3434 30m of an intersection

62 Alan Livingston LU/0306/18 #APPROVED 18/12/2018 Install swimming pool and an

Drive Cambridge 3434 extension to the existing driveway
breaching permeability

64 Alan Livingston LU/0161/23 #Approved 27/09/2023 Dwelling addition breaching

Drive Cambridge 3434 internal site boundaries, site

coverage and permeable surfaces
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